

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

In re: CHAPTER 11
FAMILY CHRISTIAN, LLC *et al.*¹ CASE NO. 15-00643-jtg
Debtors. (Jointly Administered)
/ HON. JOHN T. GREGG

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER
(I) FINALLY APPROVING DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, AND (II) CONFIRMING
DEBTORS' THIRD AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF LIQUIDATION

Before the Court is the *Debtors' Third Amended Joint Plan of Liquidation* [Dkt. No. 991], as may be modified or amended and dated August 11, 2015, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (the "**Plan**")² and the *Disclosure Statement for Debtors' Third Amended Joint Plan of Liquidation* [Dkt. No. 992] (the "**Disclosure Statement**") filed by the above-captioned debtors (the "**Debtors**"). On July 10, 2015, the Court entered an *Order (I) Conditionally Approving Disclosure Statement, (II) Fixing Voting Record Date, (III) Scheduling Disclosure Statement and Plan Confirmation Hearing and Approving Form and Manner of Related Notice and Objection Procedures, (IV) Approving Procedures and Deadlines Concerning Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases, (V) Approving Solicitation Packages and Procedures and Deadlines for Soliciting, Receiving and Tabulating Votes on the Plan, and (VI) Approving the Forms of Ballots, and Related Relief* [Dkt. No. 988] (the "**Plan Procedures Order**"). Pursuant to the Plan Procedures Order, a hearing to consider final approval of the

¹ The Debtors are: Family Christian, LLC (Case No. 15-00643-jtg), Family Christian Holding, LLC (Case No. 15-00642-jtg), and FCS Giftco, LLC (Case No. 15-00644-jtg).

² Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Plan. Any term used in the Plan or this Confirmation Order that is not defined in the Plan or this Confirmation Order, but that is used in the Bankruptcy Code or the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "**Bankruptcy Rules**") shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Bankruptcy Code or the Bankruptcy Rules, as applicable.

Disclosure Statement and confirmation of the Plan was scheduled and conducted by the Court on August 11, 2015 (the “**Confirmation Hearing**”).

No objections to the Disclosure Statement have been filed prior to the Confirmation Hearing. Two objections to confirmation of the Plan were filed (collectively, the “**Confirmation Objections**,” [Dkt. No. 1070 and 1073]). The objections that are listed or referenced on attached Exhibit "B" are not objections to confirmation of the Plan but relate solely to the amount of the Cure Costs needed to be paid for the assumption and assignment of various Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases, or the assignability of certain contracts, and are referred to collectively as the “**Continued Objections**.” To the extent any Continued Objection constitute an objection to confirmation of the Plan, such objection is treated herein as a Confirmation Objection.

On August 10, 2015, the following pleadings were filed in connection with the Plan and/or in support of the Plan: (i) Debtors’ Brief In Support of Confirmation of Debtors’ Third Amended Joint Plan of Liquidation [Dkt No. 1092] (the “**Confirmation Brief**”), (ii) the Declaration of Ken Dady in Support of Confirmation of Debtors’ Third Amended Joint Plan of Liquidation [Dkt. No. 1090] (the “**Dady Declaration**”), (iii) the Declaration of Gary Murphey in Support of Confirmation of Debtors’ Third Amended Joint Plan of Liquidation [Dkt. No. 1091] (the “**Murphy Declaration**”), (iv) the Affidavit of Michael G. Menkowitz, Counsel To The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, in Support of Debtors’ Third Amended Joint Plan of Liquidation [Dkt. No. 1088] (the “**Menkowitz Declaration**”); (v) the Affidavit of Michael Deighan, Financial Advisor To The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, in Support of Debtors’ Third Amended Joint Plan of Liquidation [Dkt. No. 1089] (the “**Deighan Declaration**”); and (vi) the Declaration and Supplemental Declaration of Stephenie Kjontvedt on Behalf of Epiq Bankruptcy Solutions, LLC Regarding Voting and Tabulation of Ballots

Accepting and Rejecting Debtors' Third Amended Joint Plan of Liquidation [Dkt. Nos. 1086, 1094] (the "**Voting Declaration**").

Additionally, the Debtors announced at the Confirmation Hearing certain technical amendments to the Plan as identified in Paragraph 19 below of this Confirmation Order (collectively, the "**Technical Amendments**"), which are incorporated in the version of the Plan attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

Having considered the record before the Court, including but not limited to the docket in these chapter 11 cases and any related adversary proceeding(s), and the presentations of parties present at the Confirmation Hearing, THE COURT HEREBY MAKES THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

Finding and Conclusions / Judicial Notice

A. The findings and conclusions set forth herein constitute the Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7052, made applicable to this proceeding pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014. To the extent any of the following findings of fact constitute conclusions of law, they are adopted as such. To the extent any of the following conclusions of law constitute findings of fact, they are adopted as such.

B. The Court takes judicial notice of the docket in these chapter 11 cases and any related adversary proceedings or claims register(s) maintained by the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court and/or by Epiq Bankruptcy Solutions, LLC, the duly-appointed claims and noticing agent, including, without limitation, all pleadings and other documents filed, all orders entered, and all evidence and argument made, proffered, or adduced at the hearings held before the Court during the pendency of these chapter 11 cases.

Jurisdiction and Venue

C. On February 11, 2015 (the “**Petition Date**”), the Debtors commenced their cases by filing voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101-1330, *et seq.* (the “**Bankruptcy Code**”). The Debtors are continuing in possession of their property and operating and managing their business, as debtors-in-possession, pursuant to sections 1107 and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.

D. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157(a) and 1334. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157(b)(2)(A), (L) and (O), and the Court can exercise its subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1). The Debtors’ principal place of business is located in Grand Rapids, Michigan, and venue in this District is proper under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.

E. On February 23, 2015, the United States Trustee appointed an Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors [Dkt. No. 158] (the “**Committee**”).

Disclosure Statement / Notice

F. The Disclosure Statement contains adequate information as required under section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code.

G. Epiq Bankruptcy Solutions, LLC (the “**Solicitation Agent**”) previously filed an *Affidavit of Service of Solicitation Materials*. [Dkt. No. 1015].

H. The Debtors previously filed and served pursuant to the Plan Procedures and the Plan a “*Notice to Certain Contract Parties of (I) Proposed Sale of Debtors’ Assets, (II) Proposed Assumption and Assignment of Debtors’ Contracts, (III) Deadline for Objecting to Cure Costs, and (IV) Hearing on the Requested Approval Thereof*” [Dkt. Nos. 996, 997] (the “**Notice to Contract Parties**”). The Notice to Contract Parties includes, among other notice items, an attached schedule (the “**Cure Cost Schedule**”) listing the executory contracts and unexpired leases that may be assumed and assigned by the Debtors pursuant to the APA (defined herein)

and the Debtors' calculation of the applicable cure amounts relating to such contracts. A copy of the Cure Cost Schedule is also attached as Exhibit "C" to the Disclosure Statement.

I. The Disclosure Statement, the Plan, the ballots, the Plan Procedures Order, notice regarding the Confirmation Hearing and related deadlines for objecting to the Plan (the "**Plan Procedures Notice**"), and related materials were transmitted and served as required by the Plan Procedures Order and in compliance with the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, and any applicable local bankruptcy rules, and such transmittal and service constitute proper and sufficient notice reasonably calculated, under the circumstances, to apprise creditors and interested parties of the pendency of the Plan and the Confirmation Hearing and afford them an opportunity to present their objections and no other or further notice is or shall be required.

J. The non-Debtor parties to each of the Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases to be assumed and assigned under the Plan were afforded good and sufficient notice of such assumption and assignment and were provided with an opportunity to object and to be heard with respect to the ability of the Buyer to provide adequate assurance of future performance and on any other ground.

Voting.

K. Votes to accept and reject the Plan have been solicited with proper and sufficient notice and tabulated fairly, in good faith, and in a manner consistent with the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, and industry practice.

Burden of Proof.

L. The Debtors have the burden of proving the elements of section 1129(a) (and if applicable, section 1129(b)) of the Bankruptcy Code by a preponderance of the evidence and they have met that burden as further found and determined herein.

Compliance With Sections 1123 and 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code.

M. Section 1129(a)(1) - Plan's Compliance with Bankruptcy Code. The Plan complies with all applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code as required by section 1129(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, including, without limitation, sections 1122 and 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code.

N. Sections 1122(a) and 1123(a)(1)-(4). The Plan satisfies sections 1122(a) and 1123(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code and designates separate Classes of Claims, other than Administrative Expense Claims, Priority Claims and other unclassified Claims set forth in the Plan, and each Class contains Claims that are substantially similar to the other Claims within that Class. The Plan satisfies sections 1123(a)(2) through (4) of the Bankruptcy Code by identifying each Class that is not impaired, by specifying the treatment of each Class that is impaired, and by providing the same treatment for each Claim within a particular Class.

O. Section 1123(a)(5). The Plan and the various documents set forth therein or incorporated by reference provide adequate means for the Plan's implementation, including *inter alia* (i) the sale of substantially all assets of the Debtors to FCS Acquisition, LLC (the “**Buyer**”) pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement between the Debtors and the Buyer (the “**APA**”), (ii) the deemed consolidation of the Debtors, (iii) the vesting of the Excluded Assets (as defined in the APA) in the Debtors' Estate, and (iv) the appointment of the Plan Administrator. Accordingly, the Plan satisfies section 1123(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.

P. Sections 1123(a)(6) - (a)(8). Section 1123(a)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code is not applicable to the Plan since it does not provide for the issuance of any interests in any Debtors. Section 1123(a)(7) does not apply as the Plan provides for the dissolution of the Debtors and it does not provide for the selection of any officers and directors of the Debtors. To the extent the statute applies, the Plan provides for the appointment of Gary Murphey as the Plan Administrator

for the Debtors for purposes of winding up the Debtors' affairs. Section 1123(a)(8) does not apply as the Debtors are not individuals.

Q. Section 1123(b). The provisions of the Plan comply with, and are not inconsistent with, the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, including section 1123(b). Among other items, the Plan identifies and impairs or, as applicable leaves unimpaired, each Class of Claims pursuant to section 1123(b)(1); it provides pursuant to section 1123(b)(2) for the assumption and assignment, or rejection, of the Debtors previously unrejected executory contracts and unexpired leases; it provides pursuant to section 1123(b)(3) for the Plan Administrator to retain, enforce or settle any claim or interest that belongs to the Debtors and becomes vested in the Estate as an Excluded Asset; it provides pursuant to section 1123(b)(4) for the sale of substantially all of the property of the Debtors and the distribution of proceeds of such sale in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code. Pursuant to section 1123(b)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Plan contains other customary provisions that are consistent with the Bankruptcy Code, including: (i) provisions governing Distributions on account of Allowed Claims, including the timing, delivery and calculation of amounts to be distributed; (ii) procedures for resolving Disputed Claims; (iii) provisions regarding the modification of the Plan; (iv) provisions for an injunction against certain Persons from engaging in certain actions regarding Claims or Causes of Action that are satisfied or discharged under the Plan; and (v) provisions for the retention of jurisdiction by this Court with respect to certain matters listed in Article 11 of the Plan. The failure to specifically address a provision of the Bankruptcy Code in this Confirmation Order shall not diminish or impair the effectiveness of this Confirmation Order.

R. Bankruptcy Rule 3016(a). The Plan is dated and identifies the entities submitting the Plan as proponents, thereby satisfying Bankruptcy Rule 3016(a).

S. Section 1129(a)(2) - Plan Proponents' Compliance with Bankruptcy Code. The Debtors have complied with the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code. The Debtors are proper proponents of the Plan and have solicited acceptances of the Plan in accordance with the requirements of section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, and the Plan Procedures Order. The Debtors and their respective agents and professionals have acted in “good faith” within the meaning of section 1125(e) of the Bankruptcy Code. Pursuant to the Plan Procedures Order, on or about July 15, 2015, the Debtors, through the Solicitation Agent, mailed, by first class mail, postage prepaid, to each creditor specified in the Plan Procedures Order a solicitation package containing copies of, among other things: (i) solicitation letters from the Debtors and the Committee; (ii) the Plan; (iii) the Disclosure Statement; (iv) a ballot and instructions for completing same; (v) the Plan Procedures Order, and (vi) the Plan Procedures Notice. Creditors not entitled to vote on the Plan were mailed copies of the Plan Procedures Notice and a notice of non-voting status. The Disclosure Statement and the procedures by which the ballots for acceptance or rejection of the Plan were solicited and tabulated were adequate, fair, properly conducted and in accordance with Bankruptcy Rules 3017 and 3018 and section 1126(b) of the Bankruptcy Code. Accordingly, the Plan satisfies section 1129(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code.

T. Section 1129(a)(3) - Plan Proposed in Good Faith. The Debtors have proposed the Plan in good faith and not by any means forbidden by law. Therefore, the Plan complies with section 1129(a)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code.

U. Section 1129(a)(4) - Payment for Services. Any payment made or to be made by any of the Debtors for services or for costs and expenses in or in connection with these chapter 11 cases, or in connection with the Plan and incident to these chapter 11 cases, has been

approved by, or is subject to the approval of, the Court as reasonable, thereby satisfying section 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code.

V. Section 1129(a)(5) - Identity of Management. Sections 6.2 and 6.3 of the Plan provides for the vesting of all Excluded Assets in the Estate (together with any other possible property of the Debtors not transferred to the Buyer) and identifies the person appointed as the Plan Administrator and serving in that capacity as the appointed representative of the Estates pursuant to section 1123(b)(3)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code, and such appointment(s) are consistent with the interests of creditors and public policy. Therefore, the Plan complies with section 1129(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code

W. Section 1129(a)(6) - No Rate Changes. The Plan does not involve the establishment of rates over which any regulatory commission has or will have jurisdiction after confirmation. Therefore, section 1129(a)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code does not apply to the Plan.

X. Section 1129(a)(7) - Best Interests of Creditors. With respect to each impaired Class of Claims or Interests, each Holder in such Class has either accepted the Plan or will receive or retain under the Plan on account of such Claim or Interests property of a value, as of the Effective Date, that is not less than the amount that such Holder would receive or retain if the Debtors were liquidated on the Effective Date under chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, the Plan complies with section 1129(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code.

Y. Section 1129(a)(8) - Acceptance by Certain Classes. The following Classes are unimpaired and deemed to accept the Plan: Class 1 (Priority Non-Tax Claims); Class 5 (Secured Tax Claims); and Class 6 (Miscellaneous Secured Claims).

The following Classes are impaired and, as indicated in the Voting Declaration, such Classes have accepted the Plan because pursuant to section 1126(c) of the Bankruptcy Code more than one-half (1/2) of the number and at least two-thirds (2/3) of the dollar amount actually

voting have voted to accept the Plan: Class 2 (Senior Lender Secured Claims); Class 3 (Term Lender Secured Claims); Class 4 (Consignment Claims); and Class 7 (Unsecured Claims).

Class 8 (Equity Interests) is impaired and does not receive or retain any property under the Plan on account of such Interests. Accordingly, Class 8 is deemed to reject the Plan pursuant section 1126(g) of the Bankruptcy Code, and, therefore, each impaired Class has not accepted the Plan as required by section 1129(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code, and the Court shall consider confirmation of the Plan under the cramdown standards of 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).

Z. Section 1129(a)(9) - Treatment of Administrative Expenses, Priority Non-Tax Claims, and Priority Tax Claims. The treatment of Administrative Expenses and Priority Non-Tax Claims pursuant to Sections 2.2 and 3.2 of the Plan, respectively, satisfies the requirements of sections 1129(a)(9)(A) and (B) of the Bankruptcy Code, and the treatment of Priority Tax Claims pursuant to Section 2.1 of the Plan satisfies the requirements of section 1129(a)(9)(C) of the Bankruptcy Code.

AA. Section 1129(a)(10) - Acceptance By One Impaired Class. The Plan has been accepted by all voting, impaired Classes: Class 2 (Senior Lender Secured Claim); Class 3 (Term Lender Secured Claim); Class 4 (Consignment Claims) and Class 7 (Unsecured Claims). Because at least one impaired Class of Claims has accepted the Plan, determined without including any acceptance of the Plan by any insider, the Plan satisfies the requirements of section 1129(a)(10) of the Bankruptcy Code.

BB. Section 1129(a)(11) - Feasibility. The Plan calls for the liquidation of the Debtors. As a result, confirmation of the Plan is not likely to be followed by the liquidation, or the need for further financial reorganization, of the Debtors. Therefore, the Plan complies with section 1129(a)(11) of the Bankruptcy Code.

CC. Section 1129(a)(12) - Payment of Fees. Pursuant to Section 12.13 of the Plan, all fees payable under 28 U.S.C. § 1930 will be paid by the Debtors, or as applicable by the Plan Administrator, until such time as the Debtors' chapter 11 cases are closed or dismissed. Therefore, the Plan complies with section 1129(a)(12) of the Bankruptcy Code.

DD. Section 1129(a)(13) - Retiree Benefits. The Debtors do not sponsor or provide any retiree benefit plans within the meaning of section 1114 of the Bankruptcy Code. Accordingly, section 1129(a)(13) of the Bankruptcy Code is not applicable to the Plan.

EE. Section 1129(a)(14) - Domestic Support Obligations. The Debtors are not required to pay any domestic support obligations. Accordingly, section 1129(a)(14) of the Bankruptcy Code is not applicable to the Plan.

FF. Section 1129(a)(15) - Debtors Are Not Individuals. The Debtors are not individuals. Accordingly, section 1129(a)(15) of the Bankruptcy Code is not applicable to the Plan.

GG. Section 1129(a)(16) - Transfers. Each of the Debtors is a moneyed, business, or commercial corporation or trust, and therefore, section 1129(a)(16) of the Bankruptcy Code is not applicable to the Plan.

HH. Section 1129(b) - Cramdown. Notwithstanding the deemed rejection of the Plan by Class 8 (Equity Interests), the Plan may still be confirmed under section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code because the Plan does not unfairly discriminate against, and is fair and equitable with respect to the Holders of Interests in Class 8 since, among other possible reasons, no holder of any interest that is junior to the Interests in Class 8 will receive or retain any property under the Plan.

II. Section 1129(c) - Only One Plan. The Plan is the only plan filed in these chapter 11 cases, and therefore, section 1129(c) of the Bankruptcy Code does not apply.

JJ. Section 1129(d) - Principal Purpose of Plan. The principal purpose of the Plan is not the avoidance of taxes or the avoidance of application of Section 5 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. Therefore, the Plan complies with section 1129(d) of the Bankruptcy Code.

KK. Substantive Consolidation. Section 12.2 of the Plan provides for the substantive consolidation of the Debtors' estates for the purposes of voting, confirmation and distributions. Based on the evidence presented at or before the Confirmation Hearing, and the entire record of these Chapter 11 Cases, the Court finds that such limited consolidation is factually warranted, fair and equitable, and in the best interest of the Debtors' creditors and estates, because, among other things: (i) aside from the operating debtor, Family Christian, LLC, the other, non-operating Debtors (i.e., Family Christian Holding, LLC and FCS Giftco, LLC) do not have any meaningful assets, and any such possible assets are being transferred to the Buyer pursuant to the APA; (ii) none of the Debtors' unsecured creditors would be harmed by substantive consolidation; (iii) administrative time and expense may be saved by closing the inactive cases of the non-operating Debtors while continuing to keep open the lead docket for these jointly administered chapter 11 cases; and (iv) no objections have been filed raising any objection to substantive consolidation as provided in the Plan, and creditors voted to approve a plan providing for such consolidation.

LL. Assumption and Rejection of Contracts. Article V of the Plan governing the assumption and assignment or the rejection of executory contracts and unexpired leases satisfies the requirements of sections 365(a), 365(b) and 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. Sufficient and adequate notice of the Cure Cost Schedule and the proposed Cure Costs has been provided.

MM. Sale of Assets to Buyer. The Debtors have (1) demonstrated good, sufficient, and sound business purposes and justifications for the Sale, (2) appropriately exercised their business judgment by entering into the Sale and (3) demonstrated compelling circumstances for entry into the Sale pursuant to section 363(b) and 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code. Business

justifications for the Sale include the facts that (i) the Debtors' major creditor constituencies support the Sale; (ii) the Plan approves the Sale; and (iii) the APA provides for the preservation of a substantial number of jobs, real estate leases and vendor relationships. The APA and each of the transactions contemplated therein were negotiated, proposed and entered into by the Debtors and Buyer in good faith, without collusion and from arm's-length bargaining positions. Buyer is a "good faith purchaser" within the meaning of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code and, as such, is entitled to all the protections afforded thereby. Neither the Debtors nor Buyer have engaged in any conduct that would cause or permit the Purchase Agreement to be avoided or costs and damages to be imposed under section 363(n) of the Bankruptcy Code. The parties asserting Liens upon the Assets, including specifically the Senior Lender and the Term Lender, have consented to the Sale. The Holders of any other Liens upon the Assets or Claims that constitute interests in the Assets are also deemed to have consented to the Sale as they did not file any objections to the Sale, or they otherwise fall within one or more of the other subsections of section 363(f), and alternatively, the Debtors are permitted to sell the Assets free and clear of such Claims pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(5)(D) as the Sale provides the means for implementing the Plan. Accordingly, Section 6.1 of the Plan governing the sale of the Assets to Buyer free and clear of all Liens, Claims interest and encumbrances (except for any Permitted Liens as defined in the APA) satisfies the requirements of sections 363(b), 363(f), 365(f), 1125(a)(5)(D) and 1146(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, among any other applicable sections of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules governing the sale of the Assets.

NN. Releases and Exculpation. All releases, injunctions, exculpations, settlements and compromises embodied in the Plan, and the distributions and rights provided thereunder, are an integral part of the Plan. Pursuant to section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 9019(a), the releases and injunctions set forth in the Plan, including, without limitation,

releases and exculpations set forth in Sections 6.7 and 10.2 of the Plan, are fair, equitable, reasonable and in the best interests of the Debtors, their Estate(s) and creditors, and such provisions: (i) fall within the jurisdiction of this Court under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1334(a), (b) and (d); (ii) are essential means of implementing the Plan pursuant to section 1123(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code; (iii) are important to the overall objectives of the Plan to finally resolve all Claims among or against the parties in interest in the Bankruptcy Case, except to the extent otherwise provided in the Plan; and (iv) is consistent with sections 105, 1123, 1129 and other applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.

OO. Section 1125(e) - Good Faith Solicitation. Based on the record before the Court in these chapter 11 cases, the Debtors, the Committee and the individual Committee members in their official capacity only, the Buyer, and the Plan Administrator and their respective members, managers, officers, directors, employees, advisors, attorneys, representatives, financial advisors, investment bankers, or agents have acted in “good faith” within the meaning of section 1125(e) of the Bankruptcy Code in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules in connection with their respective activities relating to the solicitation of acceptance or rejection of the Plan and their participation in the activities described in section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code, and they are entitled to the protections afforded by section 1125(e) of the Bankruptcy Code and the exculpation provisions set forth in Section 10.2 the Plan.

PP. Modifications to the Plan. The Technical Amendments constitute technical changes and do not materially adversely affect or change the treatment of any Claims or Interests. Accordingly, pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 3019, the Technical Amendments do not require additional disclosure under section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code or re-solicitation of votes under section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code, nor do they require that holders of Claims or

Interests be afforded an opportunity to change previously cast acceptances or rejections of the Plan, thereby satisfying section 1127 of the Bankruptcy Code.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Disclosure Statement Approved. The Disclosure Statement, together with all exhibits thereto, is approved on a final basis in each and every respect pursuant to section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code.

2. Plan Confirmed. The Plan is hereby confirmed pursuant to section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code, and each and every provision contained therein is approved in its entirety. The failure to reference or discuss any particular provision of the Plan in this Order shall have no effect on the validity, binding effect, or enforceability of such provision.

3. Confirmation Objections Overruled. The Court hereby denies and overrules all objections not previously withdrawn or otherwise resolved and relating to (a) the approval of the Disclosure Statement, (b) the confirmation of the Plan, and/or (c) the approval of the Sale. All objections relating to the amount of Cure Costs or the adequate assurance of future performance by the Buyer that are not Continued Objections are also hereby denied and overruled; *provided, however*, the Continued Objections are preserved and will be set for a continued hearing date solely with respect to Cure Costs as to Initial Assumed Real Property Leases and Initial Assumed Contracts, and notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Order, each such counterparty that filed a Continued Objection relating to assumption or assignment of a Designated Contract or Designated Real Property Lease (as defined in the APA) reserves all rights to raise a future objection solely relevant to assumption and assignment of the Designated Contract or Designated Real Property Lease on any basis other than the extension of the deadline to assume or reject Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases to and including September 9, 2015. The objection

of the landlords (the "**Kelley Drye Landlords**") listed in the objection at Docket Number 1070 is withdrawn on the basis that prior to the expiration of the existing deadline pursuant to section 365(d)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code set forth in the Court's prior Order [Dkt No. 861], the Debtors requested, and notwithstanding this Order, the Kelley Drye Landlords consented in writing to a further extension of such deadline to and including September 9, 2015.

4. Hearing on Continued Objections. All such Continued Objections with respect to Initial Assumed Real Property Leases and Initial Assumed Contracts will be set for a further hearing with notice. All such Continued Objections with respect to a Designated Contract or Designated Real Property Lease will be set for a further hearing in accordance with the notice procedures related to Designated Contracts and Designated Real Property Leases.

5. Plan Classification Controlling. The classification of Claims and Interests for purposes of the Distributions to be made under the Plan shall be governed solely by the terms of the Plan. The classifications and dollar amounts set forth on the ballots tendered to or returned by the Debtors' creditors and equity interest holders in connection with voting on the Plan (a) were set forth on the ballots for purposes of voting to accept or reject the Plan, (b) do not necessarily represent, and in no event shall be deemed to modify or otherwise affect, the actual classification of such Claims and Interests under the Plan for distribution purposes, and (c) shall not be binding on the Debtors, the Buyer or the Plan Administrator and shall not limit, prejudice or impair any party in interest from filing any objections to Claims.

6. Binding Effect. The Plan and its provisions shall be binding on the Debtors, any entity acquiring or receiving property or a distribution under the Plan, and any holder of a Claim against or Interest in the Debtors, including all governmental entities, whether or not the Claim or Interest of such holder (a) is impaired under the Plan or (b) has accepted the Plan.

7. Substantive Consolidation. The Debtors' Estate(s) are hereby substantively consolidated solely for purposes of voting on this Plan and making distributions to holders of Claims under this Plan and for no other purpose.

8. Sale of Assets. The Sale to the Buyer is approved pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Plan, the APA and the separate Sale Order to be entered by this Court, and pursuant to sections 105, 363, 365, 1123(a)(5), 1141(c) and 1146(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors are hereby authorized to sell and transfer substantially all of their Assets to Buyer pursuant to the terms, conditions and provisions of the APA, free and clear of any Claims, Liens, interests and encumbrances, except for any Assumed Liabilities and Permitted Liens as defined in the APA. The Debtors are further authorized to take any and all actions necessary to consummate and implement the Sale.

9. Consignment Inventory. Pursuant to Section 3.5 of the Plan and the applicable provisions of the APA and the Sale Order, the Assets sold and transferred free and clear of all Claims by the Debtors to the Buyer shall include any and all Inventory relating to Consenting Consignment Vendors (as defined in Section 3.5(b)(i) of the Plan). All Inventory relating to a Rejecting Consignor (as defined in Section 3.5(b)(iv) of the Plan) shall be treated in accordance with the terms and provisions of Section 3.5(b)(iv) of the Plan.

10. Assumption and Assignment of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases. Pursuant to sections 105, 363, 365 and 1123(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Court hereby approves the Debtors' assumption and assignment to Buyer of the Debtors' Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases pursuant to the provisions contained in Article 5 of the Plan, in the APA, and in the Sale Order. In furtherance of such provisions, the deadline for the Debtors to assume or reject their Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases is hereby extended to and including September 9, 2015 at 11:59 pm (Eastern).

11. Both the APA, including without limitation Section 1.4 of the APA, and the Sale Order, including without limitation the section of the Sale Order titled "Assumption and Assignment of Debtors Contracts," further describe and control the terms and conditions governing the assumption and assignment of the Debtors' Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases, such terms and conditions being approved by this Confirmation Order. Such terms and conditions include without limitation the following:

(a) At the Closing, the Buyer shall designate the Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases to be immediately assumed by the Debtors and assigned to the Buyer effective as of the Closing (respectively, the "**Initial Assumed Contracts**" and the "**Initial Assumed Real Property Leases**"). Following the Closing, the Debtors shall file with the Court a list of the Initial Assumed Contracts and the Initial Assumed Real Property Leases.

(b) After Closing, the Buyer shall have until September 9, 2015 at 11:59 p.m. (the "**Designation Period**") to designate further Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases (the "**Designated Contracts**" and the "**Designated Real Property Leases**") to be assumed and assigned by the Debtors to the Buyer. With respect to such designated Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases, the Debtors shall file and serve a notice (the "**Assumption Notice**") prior to the expiration of the Designation Period, and the corresponding non-Debtor contract parties shall have fourteen (14) days to file any objections. Any timely filed objections that are not resolved shall be heard and resolved by the Court. If no timely objections are filed, the Debtors shall present an order (the "**Assumption Order**") approving the assumption and assignment.

(c) The assumption and assignment provisions as described herein and in the Sale Order are subject to any applicable Continued Objections.

12. Upon the Closing Date for the Sale, and subject to the Continued Objections and the Sale Order, the Debtors are authorized to assume and assign to Buyer the Initial Assumed Real Property Leases and the Initial Assumed Contracts, and thereafter to assume and assign to Buyer any subsequently and timely Designated Real Property Leases or Designated Contracts, free and clear, to the maximum extent permitted by law, of all Claims pursuant to sections 105(a), 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code.

13. Wolf Ranch Lease Agreement. Notwithstanding the confirmation of the Plan and the assumption and assignment of that certain lease agreement (the "Wolf Ranch Lease Agreement") dated October 17, 2005 between SPG Wolf Ranch, LP (the "Wolf Ranch Landlord") and Family Christian Stores, Inc. (the "Tenant"), as amended, the rights of the Debtors, the Wolf Ranch Landlord and the Purchaser on the issue of whether the expiration date of the Wolf Ranch Lease Agreement was extended pursuant to a letter dated August 7, 2015 (the "August 7 Letter") from the Debtors written to WP Glimcher Inc. ("Glimcher") to January 31, 2021 or whether it shall expire on January 31, 2016 are hereby preserved. Confirmation of the Plan shall not be deemed a finding that the January 31, 2016 expiration date was or was not extended pursuant to the August 7 Letter. To the extent any of the Debtors, the Landlord (through Glimcher) or the Buyer desire to bring this issue before this Court, jurisdiction is hereby reserved.

14. Cure Costs. All Cure Costs shall be paid in cash by Buyer in accordance with the terms of the APA, and in the case of undisputed Cure Costs, within five (5) days of the applicable Real Property Lease or Contract becoming an Assumed Real Property Lease or

Assumed Contract. The payment of the applicable Cure Costs by the Buyer shall (a) effect a cure of all defaults existing under the corresponding Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases that are assumed and assigned to Buyer, (b) compensate for any actual pecuniary loss to such non-Debtor counterparty resulting from such default, and (c) together with the assumption of the Debtor Contracts by the Debtors and the assignment of the Debtor Contracts to Buyer, constitute adequate assurance of future performance thereof.

15. Rejection of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases. Pursuant to sections 105, 363, 365 and 1123(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Court hereby approves the Debtors' rejection of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases pursuant to the provisions contained in Article 5 of the Plan, in the APA, and in the Sale Order.

16. Both the APA, including without limitation Section 1.4 of the APA, and the Sale Order, including without limitation the section of the Sale Order titled "Assumption and Assignment of Debtors Contracts," further describe and control the terms and conditions governing the rejection of the Debtors' Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases, such terms and conditions being approved by this Confirmation Order. Such terms and conditions include without limitation the following.

(a) At the Closing, the Buyer may designate certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases that the Buyer does not intend to assume (respectively, the "**Removed Contracts**" and the "**Removed Real Property Leases**") and that the Debtors are hereby authorized to reject the Removed Contracts and the Removed Real Property Leases.

(b) After Closing, the Buyer shall have until the expiration of the Designation Period to designate further Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases to be a Removed Contract and/or a Removed Real Property Lease. With respect to such designated

contracts and leases, the Debtors shall file and serve a notice (the “**Rejection Notice**”), and the corresponding non-Debtor contract parties shall have fourteen (14) days to file any objections. Any timely filed objections that are not resolved shall be heard and resolved by the Court. If no timely objections are filed, the Debtors shall present an order (the “**Rejection Order**”) approving the rejection of such Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases.

17. Bar Date for Rejection Claims. If an affected landlord or counterparty or any other party in interest (the “**Rejection Claimant**”) asserts a claim or claims against the Debtors arising from the rejection of a Contract or Real Property Lease, such Rejection Claimant shall submit a proof of claim on or before the later of (a) the date that is 30 days after the entry of an order rejecting the relevant Contract or Real Property Lease or (b) the bar date established by this Court for filing proofs of claim arising out of the rejection of Contract or Real Property Leases against the Debtors. If the Rejection Claimant does not timely file such proof of claim, such claimant shall be forever barred from asserting a claim against the Debtors for such rejection damages.

18. No Successor Liability. Except as may be expressly set forth in the APA, the Sale Order, or this Confirmation Order, the Buyer and its successors and assigns shall have no liability for any Claim, and the Buyer shall not be deemed to: (a) be a legal successor, or otherwise be deemed a successor to any of the Debtors; (b) have, *de facto* or otherwise, merged with or into any or all Debtors; or (c) be a mere continuation or substantial continuation of any or all Debtors or the enterprise or operations of any or all Debtors.

19. Technical Amendment to Plan and APA. Section 2.3(a)(iv)(2)(Payment Option 2) of the APA and Section 3.5(b)(i)(Payment Option 2) of the Plan are deleted in their entirety

and replaced with the following (underlined italic text indicates new language versus the deleted text):

Payment Option 2: Such Holder shall be entitled to an amount equal to thirty-five (35%) percent of the Debtors' undisputed book value for such Consenting Consignment Vendor's Consignment Goods that are Transferred Inventory under the APA, paid in the month following the month in which such individual items of Transferred Inventory are sold by the Post-Closing Business. In addition, the Buyer will pay thirty-five (35%) percent of the Debtors' undisputed book value for such Consenting Consignment Vendor's Consignment Goods that are sold by the Debtors between June 15, 2015 and the Closing Date, paid no later than thirty (30) days following the Closing Date. Upon the resolution of any disputed portion of the Debtors' book value for such Consenting Consignment Vendor's Consignment Goods, whether consensual or by Bankruptcy Court order, the Buyer will pay 35% of such resolved amount in the month following the month in which such resolution is finalized.

20. Exemption from Transfer Taxes. Pursuant to section 1146(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, any transfers from the Debtors to the Buyer or to any other Person or Entity pursuant to this Plan or the APA shall not be subject to any document recording tax, stamp tax, conveyance fee, intangibles or similar tax, mortgage tax, real estate transfer tax, mortgage recording tax or other similar tax or governmental assessment. Each federal, state, commonwealth, or local governmental units and officials are authorized and directed to forego the collection of any such tax or governmental assessment and to accept for filing and recordation any of the instruments or other documents that are necessary or appropriate to effectuate the Sale and the transfer of the Assets to the Buyer without the payment of any such tax, fee or governmental assessment

21. Corporate Action / General Authorizations. All matters provided for under the Plan involving any corporate action to be taken by, or required of, the Debtors, shall be deemed to have occurred and be effective as provided in the Plan, and shall be authorized and approved in all respects without any requirement for further action by the stockholders, directors, members, or partners of any such entities. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Debtors' officers,

or as applicable the Plan Administrator, shall be authorized to the extent necessary or advisable to execute, deliver, file, or record such contracts, instruments, settlement agreements, releases, indentures, and other agreements or documents and to take or direct such actions as may be necessary or appropriate on behalf of the Debtors to effectuate and further evidence the terms and conditions of the Plan and the APA.

22. Further Actions. The approvals and authorizations specifically set forth in this Confirmation Order are nonexclusive and are not intended to limit the authority of the Debtors, the Plan Administrator, or the Buyer to take any actions necessary or appropriate to implement, effectuate and consummate the Plan, the APA, this Confirmation Order and the transactions contemplated thereby, all without further application to, or order of, this Court unless such documents specifically require the approval and order of this Court with respect to the specific action or transaction to be taken or effectuated.

23. Plan Documents. The documents substantially in the form attached to the Plan, or substantially in the form attached to the Disclosure Statement and incorporated by reference in the Plan, including but not limited to the APA and the exhibits to the proposed form of the Sale Order, together with any amendments, modifications and supplements thereto, are authorized and approved.

24. Revesting of Excluded Assets. Upon the Effective Date, all of the Excluded Assets and other possible property of the Debtors not transferred to the Buyer or another Person pursuant to the APA, shall vest in the Estate on the date such property becomes an Excluded Asset, free and clear of all Liens, Claims, encumbrances and interests in accordance with section 1141 of the Bankruptcy Code, but subject to the rights of Holders of Allowed Claims to obtain any Distributions provided for in this Plan.

25. Preservation of Causes of Action / Defenses. In accordance with section 1123(b)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code, and unless a Claim, objection, defense or Cause of Action against a Person is expressly waived, relinquished, released, compromised or settled in the Plan, the APA, or any Final Order (including this Confirmation Order or the Sale Order), nothing in this Confirmation Order or the Plan shall be deemed to waive, abandon, relinquish, impair, or otherwise prejudice any claims, objections, defenses, or Causes of Action, including any rights of setoff or recoupment, that the Debtors or the Estate may have and that constitute Excluded Assets that are vested in the Estate, and the Debtors and the Estate will retain and may (but shall not be required to) enforce all such claims, objections, defenses or Causes of Action. Without limiting the foregoing, the Debtors and the Estate shall retain the following with respect to any Rejecting Consignors: (i) any and all Avoidance Actions with respect such Rejecting Consignors, and (ii) any and all claims against Rejecting Consignors in any capacity, including counterclaims asserted by the Debtors against Plaintiffs in the Consignment Lawsuit who are Rejecting Consignors. The Debtors and the Estate shall further retain all claims, objections, defenses and rights regarding the claim allowance and reconciliation process in the Debtors' Bankruptcy Case and in the provisions of Article 8 of the Plan governing Disputed Claims. The failure of the Debtors to specifically list any Claim, Cause of Action, suit, or proceeding does not, and will not be deemed to, constitute a waiver or release by the Debtors or the Estates of such Claim, cause of action, suit, or proceeding

26. Plan Administrator / Post-Confirmation Management. Effective upon the Effective Date, the Court hereby approves the appointment of Gary Murphey as the Plan Administrator pursuant to Section 6.3 of the Plan for purposes of winding up the Estate's assets and affairs. The Plan Administrator shall be the representative of the Debtors and their Estate pursuant to section 1123(b)(3)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code, shall be empowered to manage the

Debtors and serve as a responsible officer of the Debtors until they are dissolved, and shall have the general duties and powers set forth in Section 6.3 of the Plan. In the event of the death or resignation of the Plan Administrator, then the designated Plan Administrator shall be Missy Johnson, CPA from Resurgence Financial Services, LLC.

27. Resignation of Officers. Upon the Effective Date, all other officers, directors and employees of the Debtors are deemed to have resigned from the Debtors and are discharged from their duties and positions.

28. Name Change. On the Effective Date, the Debtors' names shall change from Family Christian, LLC to "FCO, LLC", from Family Christian Holding, LLC to "FCH, LLC" and from FCS Giftco, LLC to "FCG, LLC", or such similar names if such names are not available, without the need for the filing of any documents with any state agencies or governmental officials. In addition, the Debtors' names on all pleadings filed with the Bankruptcy Court shall be changed in accordance with this paragraph.

29. Corporate Status and Dissolution. The Plan Administrator may in his discretion maintain the corporate status of the Debtors if deemed reasonably necessary or desirable to aid in the winding down the Debtors' affairs and liquidating the assets in the Estate. Upon the entry of a Final Decree or other order(s) of this Court closing each of the Debtors' Bankruptcy Case(s), each of the Debtors corresponding to each closed Bankruptcy Case shall be deemed to have been dissolved upon the closing of such Bankruptcy Case without any further action by the Debtors or the Plan Administrator, and without the necessity of filing any documents with the Secretaries of State of the jurisdictions in which they are organized or conducting business, or complying with any of any business corporation, limited liability company, trust, registration, or other laws, rules or regulations to which the Debtors might be subject under applicable nonbankruptcy law. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Plan Administrator shall have the authority to take all actions

that he deems necessary or appropriate to formally dissolve the Debtors in, withdraw the Debtors from, or deregister the Debtors in any applicable state or subdivision thereof.

30. Dissolution of the Creditors Committee. Upon the Effective Date, (A) the Committee shall be automatically dissolved and all of its members, Professionals and agents shall be deemed released of their duties, responsibilities and obligations, and shall be without further duties, responsibilities and authority in connection with the Debtors, the Bankruptcy Case, the Plan or its implementation, and (B) the Term Lender Complaint filed by the Committee shall be deemed dismissed with prejudice by the Committee. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Committee shall continue to exist solely to prosecute any applications for payment of its fees and expenses and reimbursement of member's expenses, and for purposes of filing a dismissal of the Term Lender Complaint. Upon the Effective Date, the Claims Oversight Committee will be formed pursuant to Section 6.6 of the Plan.

31. Injunction. Except as otherwise expressly provided for in the Plan or this Confirmation Order, entry of this Confirmation Order shall act as a permanent injunction against any Person commencing or continuing any action, employment of process, or act to collect, offset, or recover any Claim or Cause of Action satisfied, released, or discharged under this Plan to the fullest extent authorized or provided by the Bankruptcy Code, including, without limitation, to the fullest extent provided for or authorized by §§ 524 and 1141 thereof.

32. Tax Returns / Tax Items. The Debtors shall timely file all tax returns, including final sales tax and franchise tax returns, as required by applicable state law and by 28 U.S.C. §§ 959(b) and 960. Any setoff rights available under section 553 of the Bankruptcy Code to any governmental units (as defined under section 101(27) of the Bankruptcy Code), including but not limited to the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, is hereby expressly reserved for the benefit of such governmental units. Notwithstanding any other provision in the Plan or this

Confirmation Order, pursuant to Section 503(b)(1)(D), a governmental unit shall not be required to file a request for the payment of an Administrative Expense Claim of the type described in sections 503(b)(1)(B) or 503(b)(1)(C) of the Bankruptcy Code.

33. Fees Under 28 U.S.C. § 1930. All fees payable under 28 U.S.C. § 1930 will be paid by the Debtors as funded pursuant to the APA, or as applicable by the Plan Administrator, until such time as the Debtors' chapter 11 cases are closed or dismissed. All parties reserve all rights, remedies, claims, and defenses regarding post-confirmation reporting and the calculation and payment of fees incurred pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6), and nothing in the APA, the Plan, the Confirmation Order, the Sale Order or any prior Order of this Court shall be used in any way to impair, nor be deemed a waiver or determination of, any such rights, remedies, claims, and defenses.

34. Exculpation and Limitation of Liability. The Debtors, the Committee (and its members in their official capacity only), the Buyer and the Plan Administrator and their respective members, managers, officers, directors, employees, advisors, attorneys, representatives, financial advisors, investment bankers, or agents and any of such parties' successors and assigns, shall not have or incur, and are hereby released from, any claim, obligation, cause of action, or liability to one another or to any Holder of any Claim or Interest, or any other party-in-interest, or any of its respective agents, employees, representatives, financial advisors, attorneys, or Affiliates, or any of their successors or assigns, for any act or omission in connection with, relating to, or arising out of the Bankruptcy Case, the negotiation and filing of the Plan, the filing of the Bankruptcy Case, the pursuit of confirmation of the Plan, the consummation of the Plan, or the administration of the Plan or the property to be distributed under the Plan, except for their willful misconduct or gross negligence, and in all respects shall be entitled to reasonably rely upon the advice of counsel with respect to its duties and

responsibilities under the Plan. Nothing contained in this section shall preclude or impair any Holder of an Allowed Claim from filing an action in the Bankruptcy Court against the released parties above to compel the making of Distributions contemplated or required by or to otherwise enforce the terms of the Plan on account of such Claim.

35. Releases. Effective upon the Effective Date, the release of claims by the Releasing Parties as provided in, and subject to, Sections 6.7(a) through 6.7(e) of the Plan, is hereby approved and authorized as fair, equitable, reasonable and in the best interests of the Debtors, their Estate(s), and their creditors.

36. Bar Date for Professionals. All final requests for payment of Professional Fee Claims must be filed with the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to customary final fee applications by the date that is 60 calendar days after the Effective Date. The objection deadline relating to such fee applications shall be the date that is 21 days after such fee applications are filed with the Bankruptcy Court. The Allowed amounts of any Professional Fee Claims shall be determined by the Bankruptcy Court following any hearing that may be scheduled by the Bankruptcy Court. If no objections are timely filed to any final fee application, the Bankruptcy Court may approve such fee applications without a hearing.

37. Notice of Confirmation Order and Effective Date. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 3020(c), the Debtors shall serve notice of the entry of this Confirmation Order, the occurrence of the Effective Date and any bar dates established by the Plan to all known creditors, equity holders, and other parties in interest in the Debtors' Bankruptcy Case within seven (7) Business Days after the occurrence of the Effective Date.

38. Retention of Jurisdiction. Pursuant to sections 105(a) and 1142 of the Bankruptcy Code, this Court shall retain jurisdiction to the fullest extent permitted by law to interpret and

enforce the provisions of the Plan, this Confirmation Order, and all other matters set forth in Article 11 of the Plan.

39. Closing of Cases. Effective as of the Effective Date, This Confirmation Order shall act as a final decree pursuant to section 350 of the Bankruptcy Code formally closing the Bankruptcy Cases of Family Christian Holding, LLC (Case No. 15-00642-jtg) and FCS Giftco, LLC (Case No. 15-0644); provided, however, that the Bankruptcy Case of Family Christian, LLC shall remain open until such time as the Plan Administrator files with the Bankruptcy Court such documents required by the Bankruptcy Rules and any applicable orders of the Bankruptcy Court to close such Bankruptcy Case. Upon the Effective Date, counsel for the Debtors shall submit proposed forms of order to the Bankruptcy Court to enter on the docket of Family Christian Holding, LLC and FCS Giftco, LLC to close said Bankruptcy Cases effective on the Effective Date, except for the Bankruptcy Case of Family Christian, LLC.

40. No Stay of Order. This Confirmation Order is a final order and shall be effective and enforceable immediately upon its entry and shall not be stayed pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 3020(e) or otherwise. Likewise, the provisions of this Confirmation Order approving the Plan, the Sale, and the assumption and assignment of the Debtors' Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases shall be effective and enforceable immediately upon the entry of this Confirmation Order and shall not be stayed pursuant to Bankruptcy Rules 6004(h), 6006(d), 7062 or otherwise,

41. Failure of the Effective Date. In the event the Debtors determine, in their sole discretion, that the conditions to the occurrence of the Effective Date are unlikely to occur, the Debtors may, but shall not be required, to seek an order from the Bankruptcy Court directing that the Confirmation Order be vacated and that the Plan be null and void in all respects.

42. Order of Controlling Documents. To the extent there is any conflict between the terms of the Sale Order, the Purchase Agreement, the Confirmation Order, this Plan, the

Disclosure Statement, any other order of the Court, or any other document, the item in the immediately preceding list that is first listed between the two items shall control.

END OF ORDER

Order prepared and submitted by:

A. Todd Almassian (P55467)
Greg J. Ekdahl (P67768)
Keller & Almassian, PLC
230 East Fulton Street
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 364-2100
ecf@kalawgr.com

– and –

Erich Durlacher (Ga Bar No. 235563)
Brad Baldwin (Ga Bar No. 034220)
Burr & Forman LLP
171 17th Street, N.W. – Suite 1100
Atlanta, Georgia 30363
Telephone: (404) 815-3000
edurlacher@burr.com
bbaldwin@burr.com
Attorneys to the Debtors

Signed: August 11, 2015




John T. Gregg
United States Bankruptcy Judge

EXHIBIT "A"
The Plan

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

In re: **CHAPTER 11**
FAMILY CHRISTIAN, LLC *et al.*¹ **CASE NO. 15-00643-jtg**
Debtors. **(Joint Administration)**
/ **HON. JOHN T. GREGG**

DEBTORS' THIRD AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF LIQUIDATION
Dated August 11, 2015

KELLER & ALMASSIAN, PLC
A. Todd Almassian (P55467)
Greg J. Ekdahl (P67768)
230 East Fulton
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 364-2100

- and -

BURR & FORMAN LLP
Erich N. Durlacher (Ga Bar No. 235563)
Brad A. Baldwin (Ga Bar No. 034220)
171 17th Street, N.W. - Suite 1100
Atlanta, Georgia 30363
(404) 815-3000
Attorneys for the Debtors

¹ The Debtors are: Family Christian, LLC(Case No. 15-00643-jtg), Family Christian Holding, LLC (Case No. 15-00642-jtg), and FCS Giftco, LLC (Case No. 15-00644-jtg).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE 1	DEFINITIONS AND GENERAL PROVISIONS	1
1.1	DEFINITIONS	1
1.2	TIME	9
1.3	RULES OF CONSTRUCTION	9
ARTICLE 2	TREATMENT OF NON-CLASSIFIED CLAIMS	10
2.1	PRIORITY TAX CLAIMS	10
2.2	ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE CLAIMS	10
ARTICLE 3	CLASSIFICATION AND TREATMENT OF CLAIMS.....	11
3.1	CLASSES OF CLAIMS AND INTEREST	11
3.2	CLASS 1: PRIORITY NON-TAX CLAIMS	12
3.3	CLASS 2: SENIOR LENDER SECURED CLAIM	12
3.4	CLASS 3 TERM LENDER SECURED CLAIM	12
3.5	CLASS 4 CONSIGNMENT CLAIMS	13
3.6	CLASS 5: SECURED TAX CLAIMS	15
3.7	CLASS 6: MISCELLANEOUS SECURED CLAIMS	15
3.8	CLASS 7: UNSECURED CLAIMS	15
3.9	CLASS 8: EQUITY INTERESTS	16
3.10	RESERVATION.....	16
ARTICLE 4	ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION OF PLAN	16
4.1	IMPAIRED CLASSES ENTITLED TO VOTE	16
4.2	UNIMPAIRED CLASSES PRESUMED TO ACCEPT PLAN	16
4.3	IMPAIRED CLASSES PRESUMED TO REJECT PLAN	17
4.4	ESTIMATION OF CLAIMS FOR VOTING PURPOSES	17
4.5	DESIGNATION OF VOTES	17
4.6	CRAMDOWN.....	17
ARTICLE 5	EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES.....	17
5.1	GENERAL INFORMATION.....	17
5.2	TREATMENT OF EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES	17
ARTICLE 6	MEANS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PLAN.....	19
6.1	THE SALE.....	19
6.2	REVESTING OF PROPERTY IN THE ESTATE.....	20
6.3	PLAN ADMINISTRATOR	20
6.4	DISSOLUTION OF THE DEBTORS	22
6.5	DISSOLUTION OF THE COMMITTEE.....	22
6.6	CLAIMS OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE	22
6.7	CAUSES OF ACTION AND SETTLEMENT	22
6.8	FURTHER AUTHORIZATION	24
ARTICLE 7	DISTRIBUTIONS.....	25
7.1	DISBURSING AGENT.....	25
7.2	DISTRIBUTIONS OF CASH	25
7.3	DELIVERY OF DISTRIBUTIONS.....	25
7.4	UNCLAIMED DISTRIBUTIONS	25
7.5	DISTRIBUTIONS TO HOLDERS AS OF THE RECORD DATE	25

7.6	FRACTIONAL DOLLARS	25
7.7	WITHHOLDING TAXES	25
ARTICLE 8	PROVISIONS REGARDING DISPUTED CLAIMS	26
8.1	OBJECTIONS TO CLAIMS	26
8.2	NO DISTRIBUTIONS PENDING ALLOWANCE	26
8.3	SETTLEMENTS.....	26
8.4	SETOFFS.....	26
ARTICLE 9	CONDITIONS TO CONFIRMATION AND CONSUMMATION OF THE PLAN	26
9.1	CONDITIONS TO CONFIRMATION.....	26
9.2	CONDITIONS TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE.....	27
9.3	WAIVER OF CONDITIONS	27
9.4	EFFECTS OF FAILURE OF CONDITION	27
ARTICLE 10	EFFECT OF CONFIRMATION.....	27
10.1	INJUNCTION	27
10.2	EXCULPATION AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY	28
ARTICLE 11	RETENTION OF JURISDICTION	28
11.1	RETENTION OF JURISDICTION.....	28
11.2	ALTERNATIVE JURISDICTION	29
11.3	FINAL DECREE.....	29
ARTICLE 12	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.....	29
12.1	MODIFICATION OF THE PLAN	29
12.2	SUBSTANTIVE CONSOLIDATION	30
12.3	PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION OF CUSTOMERS	30
12.4	PREPARATION OF TAX RETURNS.....	30
12.5	HEADINGS.....	30
12.6	REVOCATION OF PLAN.....	30
12.7	NO ADMISSIONS; OBJECTION TO CLAIMS	31
12.8	NO BAR TO SUITS	31
12.9	EXHIBITS/SCHEDULES.....	31
12.10	FURTHER ASSURANCES	31
12.11	DISCLAIMER REGARDING TAX CONSEQUENCES	31
12.12	SUBSEQUENT CONVERSION	31
12.13	UNITED STATES TRUSTEE FEES	31
12.14	POST EFFECTIVE DATE DISPUTES	32
12.15	NAME CHANGE.....	32
12.16	CLOSING OF CASES	32
12.17	CONFLICTS IN DOCUMENTS	32

Family Christian, LLC and its debtor Affiliates (the “Debtors”) hereby propose this Plan for the resolution of the Claims against, and Interests in, the Debtors, pursuant to Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code and the Rule 3016 of the Bankruptcy Rules.

THE PROPOSED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT FILED AND SERVED CONCURRENTLY HERewith HAS NOT BEEN APPROVED BY THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ON A FINAL BASIS UNDER SECTION 1125(b) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AS CONTAINING ADEQUATE INFORMATION IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOLICITATION OF ACCEPTANCES OR REJECTIONS OF THE PLAN DESCRIBED HEREIN. THE FILING AND DISSEMINATION OF THE PROPOSED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND PLAN SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED AS FINAL APPROVAL OF THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT BY THE BANKRUPTCY COURT.

ARTICLE 1

DEFINITIONS AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.1 Definitions. Any term that is not defined herein, but is defined in the Bankruptcy Code or the Bankruptcy Rules, shall have the meaning ascribed therein for such term. Otherwise, the following terms used in this Plan shall have the meanings set forth below:

1. “503(b)(9) Claims” means a Claim asserted against any of the Debtors pursuant to section 503(b)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code, including a 503(b)(9) Consignment Claim.
2. “503(b)(9) Consignment Claims” means a Claim asserted against any of the Debtors pursuant to section 503(b)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code that arise from Consignment Goods (including from those Consignment Goods that are determined by an Order of the Bankruptcy Court to be owned by the Debtors).
3. “Administrative Expense Claim” means a Claim arising prior to the Effective Date for payment of an administrative expense of a kind specified in section 503(b) of the Bankruptcy Code and entitled to priority pursuant to section 507(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code, including but not necessarily limited to, 503(b)(9) Claims and Professional Fee Claims.
4. “Affiliate” shall mean, with respect to any Person, (i) any direct or indirect subsidiary or parent of such Person, (ii) any other Person that directly, or through one or more intermediaries, controls or is controlled by or is under common control with such first Person, and (iii) any Person that would fall within the definition assigned to such term in section 101(2) of the Bankruptcy Code.
5. “Allowed” means all or that portion, as applicable, of any Claim against any of the Debtors or any Interests of the Debtors (i) that has been listed by the Debtors in the Schedules, as such Schedules may be amended by the Debtors from time to time, as liquidated in amount and not disputed or contingent, and for which no contrary or superseding Proof of Claim has been filed, (ii) that is liquidated, non-contingent and evidenced by a Proof of Claim (or Proof of Interest) which has

been timely filed prior to any deadline established by the Bar Date Order and as to which no objection has been interposed or filed by the Claims Objection Deadline, or (iii) that has been expressly allowed by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court, that is resolved pursuant to the claims settlement procedures set forth in Article 8 of this Plan, that is otherwise allowed or resolved pursuant to the terms of this Plan, or that is the undisputed portion of a 503(b)(9) Claim.

6. “*Allowed _____ Claim*” means a Claim of the particular type specified that is an Allowed Claim. For example, an Allowed Priority Tax Claim is a Priority Tax Claim that is also an Allowed Claim.
7. “*APA*” means the “Asset Purchase Agreement” between the Debtors and Buyer for the sale of the Assets to the Buyer, as such agreement may be modified from time to time, a copy of which is attached to the Disclosure Statement as **Exhibit “B”**, the terms of which are incorporated herein pursuant to Section 12.9.
8. “*Assets*” means the assets of the Debtors described in Section 1.2 of the APA to be sold and transferred to Buyer pursuant to the APA.
9. “*Assignment Effective Date*” has the meaning given to such term at Section 5.2(a) of this Plan and generally means the date that the assumption and assignment of an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease becomes effective.
10. “*Assumption Notice*” means the notice filed with the Bankruptcy Court by the Debtors and served upon contract counterparties for the purpose of notifying such counterparties of specific Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases being assumed by the Debtors and assigned to the Buyer.
11. “*Avoidance Action*” means any claim or cause of action of the Debtors’ Estates arising out of or maintainable pursuant to Chapter 5 of the Bankruptcy Code, including sections 502, 510, 541, 542, 543, 544, 545, 547, 548, 549, 550, 551 or 553 of the Bankruptcy Code or any other similar applicable law, regardless of whether such action has been commenced prior to the Effective Date.
12. “*Ballot*” means the form of ballot approved by the Bankruptcy Court for sending to Holders of Allowed Claims entitled to vote on the Plan for soliciting their acceptance or rejection of the Plan.
13. “*Bankruptcy Case*” means the jointly administered chapter 11 case initiated by the Debtors’ filing on the Petition Date of a voluntary petition for relief in the Bankruptcy Court under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.
14. “*Bankruptcy Code*” means title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101, *et seq.*
15. “*Bankruptcy Court*” means the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Michigan.

16. “*Bankruptcy Rules*” means, collectively, the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.
17. “*Bar Date Orders*” means both (i) the order entered by the Bankruptcy Court [Docket No. 553] establishing June 9, 2015 as the general deadline for filing Claims against the Debtors by any entity other than governmental units, and establishing August 14, 2015 as the deadline for governmental units to file Claims, and (ii) the order entered by the Bankruptcy Court [Docket No. 554] establishing May 8, 2015 as the general deadline for filing 503(b)(9) Claims.
18. “*Bar Date(s)*” means the dates established by the Bar Date Orders for filing Claims against the Debtors.
19. “*Business Day*” means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or a legal holiday on which the commercial banks are closed for business in Atlanta, Georgia.
20. “*Buyer*” means FCS Acquisition, LLC, the buyer under the APA.
21. “*Cash*” means legal tender of the United States of America and equivalents thereof.
22. “*Causes of Action*” means all Avoidance Actions and any of the Debtors’ actions, suits, accounts, agreements, promises, rights to payment and claims, whether known or unknown, reduced to judgment, not reduced to judgment, liquidated, unliquidated, fixed, contingent, matured, unmatured, disputed, undisputed, secured, unsecured, and whether asserted or assertable directly or derivatively, in law, equity, or otherwise.
23. “*Chapter 11*” means chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.
24. “*Claim*” means a claim against any of the Debtors whether or not asserted, as defined in section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.
25. “*Claims Oversight Committee*” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.6.
26. “*Classes*” means a category of Claims or Interests described in this Plan.
27. “*Closing*” means the closing of the Sale to Buyer as described and contemplated by the APA.
28. “*Closing Date*” means the date the Closing occurs.
29. “*Committee*” means the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors appointed in the Debtors’ Bankruptcy Case.
30. “*Confirmation Date*” means the date on which the Bankruptcy Court enters the Confirmation Order.

31. “*Confirmation Hearing*” means the hearing before the Bankruptcy Court held to consider confirmation of this Plan and related matters under section 1128 of the Bankruptcy Code, as such hearing may be continued.
32. “*Confirmation Order*” means the order entered by the Bankruptcy Court confirming this Plan pursuant to section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code, which shall be in all respects reasonably acceptable to the Debtors and Buyer.
33. “*Consignment Claim*” means a Claim arising out of the delivery of goods to the Debtors pursuant to a consignment agreement or consignment arrangement between the Debtors and the Person that delivered such goods to the Debtors, including any claims arising out of the Debtors’ sale or disposition of such goods.
34. “*Consignment Goods*” shall mean goods or other products provided to the Debtors that (1) prior to the commencement of the Bankruptcy Case were reflected on the Debtors’ books and records as not being owned by the Debtors or (2) were provided to the Sellers pursuant to a consignment or similar agreement regardless of the enforceability of any such agreement or the priority of such consignment rights or (3) are otherwise alleged to have been provided to the Debtors on consignment or similar arrangement.
35. “*Consignment Lawsuit*” means the adversary proceeding filed in the Debtors’ Bankruptcy Case by various plaintiffs and styled or referenced as follows: United Methodist Publishing House, Inc. et al. vs. Family Christian, LLC, Adversary Proceeding No. 15-80062, U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Western District of Michigan.
36. “*Cure Costs*” means the amount of Cash to be paid by the Debtors as may be agreed upon by the parties or ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, for the purpose of curing any monetary defaults or contractual obligations owed by the Debtors under any Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease with respect to the assumption of such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease pursuant to section 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.
37. “*Debtors*” means collectively, Family Christian LLC, Family Christian Holding, LLC, and FCS Giftco, LLC, the debtors in this Bankruptcy Case.
38. “*Designation Period*” has the meaning given to such term at Section 1.4 of the APA and generally refers to the limited time period after the Closing Date during which the Buyer may designate additional Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases to be assumed by the Debtors and assigned to the Buyer, or alternatively, to be designated as an Excluded Asset.
39. “*DIP Lender*” means the entity providing debtor in possession financing to the Debtors pursuant to section 364(c) of the Bankruptcy Code. The Debtors contemplate obtaining a DIP Loan from the Senior Lender prior to the Confirmation Date, and in such event the Senior Lender shall be the DIP Lender.
40. “*DIP Loan*” means any debtor in possession financing provided after the Petition

Date to the Debtors by the DIP Lender.

41. “*DIP Loan Claim*” means a Claim of the DIP Lender existing under the DIP Loan.
42. “*Directors and Officers*” shall mean each and every of the Debtors’ past and present officers, directors, shareholders, members, managers, partners and principals, and each of their respective Affiliates, agents, employees, successors and predecessors-in-interest, advisors, accountants, attorneys, representatives and assigns.
43. “*Disallowed Claim*” means a Claim or any portion thereof that (i) has been disallowed by a Final Order, (ii) is listed in any of the Debtors’ Schedules at zero or as contingent, disputed, or unliquidated and as to which a proof of claim bar date has been established but no proof of claim has been timely filed or deemed timely filed with the Bankruptcy Court, or (iii) is not listed in the Debtors’ Schedules and as to which a proof of claim bar date has been established but no proof of claim has been timely filed or deemed timely filed with the Bankruptcy Court.
44. “*Disclosure Statement*” means the “Disclosure Statement for Joint Plan of Liquidation Proposed By Debtors” filed in connection with this Plan.
45. “*Disputed Claim*” means, with reference to any Claim, a Claim or any portion thereof, that is the subject of an objection timely filed in the Bankruptcy Court and which objection has not been withdrawn, settled or overruled by a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court.
46. “*Distribution*” means any distribution by the Debtors or the Plan Administrator to a Holder of an Allowed Claim.
47. “*District Court*” means the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan.
48. “*Effective Date*” means a date selected by the Debtors which must be a day that is no later than fourteen (14) Business Days after all of the conditions specified in Section 9.2 of this Plan have been satisfied or waived by the Debtors (to the extent such conditions are subject to waiver).
49. “*Estate*” means, collectively, each estate that was created by the commencement of the Debtors’ Bankruptcy Case pursuant to section 541 of the Bankruptcy Code, and shall be deemed to include, without limitation, any and all rights, powers, and privileges of such Debtors and any and all interests in property, whether real, personal or mixed, rights, causes of action, avoidance powers or extensions of time that such Debtors or such estate shall have had as of the commencement of the Bankruptcy Case, or which such Estate acquired after the commencement of the Bankruptcy Case, whether by virtue of sections 541, 544, 545, 546, 547, 548, 549 or 550 of the Bankruptcy Code, or otherwise.

50. “*Excluded Assets*” has the meaning given to such term in Section 1.3 of the APA and generally refers to all of the Debtors’ property that is excluded from the sale and transfer to the Buyer.
51. “*Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease*” means all executory contracts or unexpired leases to which any of the Debtors is a party.
52. “*Final Decree*” means a final decree entered by the Bankruptcy Court after the Effective Date pursuant to section 350(a) of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 3022.
53. “*Final Order*” means an order of the Bankruptcy Court or any other court as to which (i) any appeal that has been taken has been finally determined or dismissed, or (ii) the time for appeal has expired and no appeal has been filed timely.
54. “*Holder*” means a Holder of a Claim or Interest, as applicable.
55. “*Impaired*” shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in section 1124 of the Bankruptcy Code.
56. “*Interests*” means all equity securities, membership interests, or other ownership interests in any of the Debtors.
57. “*Lien*” has the meaning set forth in section 101(37) of the Bankruptcy Code.
58. “*Miscellaneous Secured Claim*” means any Secured Claim other than the Senior Lender Secured Claim, the Term Lender Secured Claim, and the Secured Tax Claims.
59. “*Order*” shall mean any writ, judgment, decree, injunction or similar order, writ, ruling, directive or other requirement of any governmental entity (in each case whether preliminary or final).
60. “*Person*” means an individual, corporation, partnership, joint venture, association, joint stock company, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, trust, estate, unincorporated organization, governmental unit (as defined in section 101(27) of the Bankruptcy Code) or other entity.
61. “*Petition Date*” means February 11, 2015.
62. “*Plan*” means this plan of liquidation as the same may hereafter be amended, supplemented, restated, or modified.
63. “*Plan Administrator*” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.3.
64. “*Plan Supplement*” means any supplement to the Plan that may be filed with the Bankruptcy Court prior to the Confirmation Hearing.

65. “*Post-Closing Business*” shall mean the business as operated by the Buyer after Closing.
66. “*Priority Non-Tax Claim*” means a Claim entitled to priority under section 507(a) of the Bankruptcy Code other than an Administrative Expense Claim, a Priority Tax Claim, or a DIP Loan Claim.
67. “*Priority Tax Claim*” means a Claim against the Debtors that is of a kind specified in sections 507(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code.
68. “*Professional Fee Claim*” means an Allowed Administrative Claim of a professional retained under sections 327 or 1103 of the Bankruptcy Code for compensation for services rendered or reimbursement of costs, expenses or other charges and disbursements incurred during the period from the Petition Date through the Effective Date.
69. “*Reclamation Claim*” means a Claim asserted against any of the Debtors pursuant to section 546(c) of the Bankruptcy Code and/or other applicable law.
70. “*Record Date*” means the date for determining the identity of Holders of Allowed Claims entitled to Distributions under this Plan. If no other date is established as the Record Date in the Confirmation Order, then the Record Date shall be the Confirmation Date.
71. “*Record Holder*” means the Holder of a Claim as of the Record Date.
72. “*Reinstatement or Reinstated*” means leaving unaltered the legal, equitable, and contractual rights which a Claim entitles the Holder of such Claim so as to leave such Claim Unimpaired in accordance with section 1124 of the Bankruptcy Code.
73. “*Rejecting Consignor*” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.5(b)(iii).
74. “*Rejection Effective Date*” has the meaning given to such term at Section 5.2(c) of this Plan and generally means the date that the rejection of an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease becomes effective.
75. “*Rejection Notice*” means the notice filed with the Bankruptcy Court by the Debtors and served upon contract counterparties for the purpose of notifying such counterparties of specific Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases being rejected by the Debtors.
76. “*Released Claims*” means claims, counterclaims, demands, actions, causes of action, suits, liabilities, indebtedness, duties, obligations and responsibilities, of any kind or nature whatsoever, now existing, whether known or unknown, whether direct or indirect, joint or several, absolute or contingent, and whether foreseen or unforeseen, at law or in equity, arising under, out of, by reason of, or in connection with the Released Matters.

77. “*Released Matters*” means the Debtors, the Debtors’ Affiliates, the Estates, the Bankruptcy Case and any loans made by either of the Senior Lender, the Term Lender or the DIP Lender to any of the Debtors.
78. “*Releasing Parties*” means each of the Debtors, their Estates, any Person acting by, through or derivatively on behalf of any of the Debtors or their Estates including the Committee (and its members in their official capacity only), any successor and assigns to each of the foregoing, and as applicable the Plan Administrator or a trustee on behalf of the Debtors or their Estates.
79. “*Resulting Claim*” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.7(e).
80. “*Sale*” means the sale and transfer of the Debtors’ Assets (but excluding the Excluded Assets) to Buyer as set forth in, and contemplated by, the APA.
81. “*Sale Order*” means an order of the Bankruptcy Court approving the Sale and entered separately from the Confirmation Order.
82. “*Schedules*” means the Schedules of Assets and Liabilities the Debtors filed in the Bankruptcy Case, as such Schedules may be amended from time to time in accordance with Bankruptcy Rule 1009.
83. “*Secured Claim*” means a Claim against the Debtors to the extent secured by a Lien on any property of the Debtors and to the extent of the value of said property as provided in section 506(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.
84. “*Secured Tax Claim*” means a Claim of a governmental unit for the payment of a tax assessed against property of the Debtors’ Estate(s) that is secured by a first priority Lien on such property of the Estate(s).
85. “*Senior Lender*” means FC Special Funding, LLC, and any of its successors or assigns.
86. “*Successors and Affiliates*” means the respective predecessors, successors, assigns, directors, officers, managers, parents, subsidiaries, Affiliates, trustees, partners, members, employees, representatives, attorneys and agents, and the heirs, executors and administrators of any of the foregoing persons or entities.
87. “*Term Lender*” means FC Special Funding, LLC, and any of its successors or assigns.
88. “*Term Lender Complaint*” means that certain Complaint filed in the Bankruptcy Case by the Committee against the Term Lender and referenced as follows: Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors vs. Credit Suisse AG et al. Adversary Proceeding No. 15-80102, U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Western District of Michigan.
89. “*Trade Creditor*” has the same meaning given to such term in Article 13 of the APA, and means an entity that provided raw materials, goods, inventory or

services to the Debtors on credit terms, other than pursuant to the type of agreement described in section 365(c)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code

90. “*Trade Terms*” shall mean the normal and customary trade terms, practices, and programs provided to the Debtors by a Trade Creditor that were most favorable to the Debtors and that were in effect within 12 months before the Petition Date, or such other trade terms that are acceptable to the Buyer.
91. “*Transferred Assets*” means the property of the Debtors sold and transferred to the Buyer pursuant to the APA, and such Transferred Assets are generally described as the “Assets” that are defined in Section 1.2 of the APA.
92. “*Transferred Inventory*” means shall mean all inventories, merchandise and Consignment Goods in the possession of the Sellers as of the Closing Date that are Transferred Assets.
93. “*Unencumbered Settlement Cash*” means the sum of \$100,000 to be transferred by the Buyer to the Estate, free and clear of liens and claims of any person or entity, for the benefit of general unsecured creditors.
94. “*Unimpaired*” means, with respect to a Class of Claims or Interests, any Class that is not Impaired.
95. “*Unsecured Claim*” means any Claim against the Debtors that is not secured by any Lien upon property of the Debtors’ Estates and that is not a Secured Claim, a Priority Non-Tax Claim, a Priority Tax Claim, or an Administrative Expense Claim.
96. “*Wind Down Expenses*” has the meaning given to such term at Article 13 of the APA and generally refers to the costs and expenses of winding down the Debtors’ affairs and Bankruptcy Case after the Closing of the Sale to the Buyer.

1.2 Time. Except as otherwise provided in this Plan, the provisions of Bankruptcy Rule 9006 shall apply in computing any period of time prescribed or allowed by the Plan. Whenever the time for the occurrence or happening of an event as set forth in this Plan falls on a day which is a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday under the laws of the United States of America, then the time for the occurrence or happening of said event shall be extended to the following next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday.

1.3 Rules of Construction. The rules of construction set forth in section 102 of the Bankruptcy Code shall apply to the Plan, unless superseded herein. All references to “the Plan” herein shall be construed, where applicable, to include references to this document and all its exhibits, appendices, schedules and annexes, if any. The captions and headings in the Plan are for convenience of reference only and shall not limit or otherwise affect the provisions hereof. Any term used in the Plan that is not defined in the Plan, either in Article I hereof or elsewhere, but that is used in the Bankruptcy Code or the Bankruptcy Rules shall have the meaning assigned to that term in the Bankruptcy Code or the Bankruptcy Rules. To the extent of any discrepancy between the Plan and the APA, the APA shall govern and control, including with respect to any

defined terms contained in the APA and incorporated by reference or usage in the Plan. References in this Plan to the “Debtors” may be interpreted to mean the “Plan Administrator,” and vice versa, where the context or circumstances otherwise require or reasonably suggest such interpretation.

ARTICLE 2 TREATMENT OF NON-CLASSIFIED CLAIMS

Pursuant to section 1123(a)(1) and 1129(a)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code, Holders of Priority Tax Claims and Administrative Expense Claims against the Debtors are not classified for purposes of voting on this Plan.

2.1 Priority Tax Claims.

(a) Allowed Priority Tax Claim will be paid with funds received from the Buyer in accordance with either of the following treatments selected by the Debtors in their discretion: (1) in Cash for the full, unpaid amount on the Effective Date, or as soon thereafter as is reasonably practicable, (2) in accordance with Section 1129(a)(9)(C), deferred Cash payments over a period not exceeding five (5) years after the Petition Date, plus interest accruing during such time period at the rate determined under nonbankruptcy law applicable to such Claim, or (3) in accordance with such other less favorable treatment to which the Debtors and the Holder of such Allowed Priority Tax Claim shall have agreed upon in writing.

(b) The entry of the Confirmation Order shall enjoin any Holder of an Allowed Priority Tax Claim from commencing or continuing any action or proceeding against any responsible person, officer or director of the Debtors that otherwise would be liable to such Holder for payment of a Priority Tax Claim so long as the Debtors are in compliance with this Plan.

2.2 Administrative Expense Claims.

(a) Administrative Expense Claim Bar Date. The Debtors, and as applicable the Buyer pursuant to the terms of the APA, intend to pay Administrative Expense Claims that arise in the ordinary course of business and are not disputed as such claims come due without the necessity of the Holder of such Claim filing any request for payment other than the submission of customary invoices to the Debtors. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, however, Holders of an Administrative Expense Claim (other than a Professional Fee Claim or a DIP Loan Claim) must file a motion or notice in the Bankruptcy Case seeking the allowance of any Administrative Expense Claim which has not been paid within 60 days after the Effective Date, unless such Holder previously filed such a request and the request remains pending or was allowed by a prior Order of the Bankruptcy Court. If a Holder of a 503(b)(9) Claim has timely filed a 503(b)(9) Claim, then such Holder does not need to file another 503(b)(9) Claim or a notice of motion seeking allowance of such Claim. **Failure to file timely and serve the required motion or notice by the applicable deadline(s) noted above shall result in the Administrative Expense Claim being forever barred and discharged without payment.**

(b) Payment of Allowed Administrative Expense Claims: Each Holder of an Allowed Administrative Expense Claim, other than Professional Fee Claims, DIP Loan Claims and 503(b)(9) Claims (see Section 9.2(d)), will, pursuant to the APA, be paid the full unpaid amount of such Allowed Administrative Expense Claim in Cash on the later of (i) the Effective Date, (ii) at the time such Claim comes due according to its terms, or (iii) the date such Claim becomes an Allowed Administrative Expense Claim, provided that the undisputed portion of any 503(b)(9) Claim shall be paid at the Closing regardless if such Claim is Allowed as of the Closing.

(c) Professional Fee Claims. Following the Effective Date, each Holder of a Professional Fee Claim shall be paid in full, pursuant to the APA, within three (3) Business Days after such Claims become Allowed by a Final Order. All final requests for payment of Professional Fee Claims must be filed with the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to customary final fee applications by the date that is 60 calendar days after the Effective Date. The objection deadline relating to such fee applications shall be the date that is 21 days after such fee applications are filed with the Bankruptcy Court. The Allowed amounts of any Professional Fee Claims shall be determined by the Bankruptcy Court following any hearing that may be scheduled by the Bankruptcy Court. If no objections are timely filed to any final fee application, the Bankruptcy Court may approve such fee applications without a hearing.

(d) DIP Loan Claims. All DIP Loan Claims shall be Allowed as provided in any Final Order approving the DIP Loan. On or before the Effective Date, the Holder of an Allowed DIP Loan Claim shall receive (i) Cash, equal to the unpaid portion of such Allowed DIP Loan Claim, or (ii) such other less favorable treatment as to which the Holder of the Allowed DIP Loan Claim and the Debtors shall have agreed upon in writing.

ARTICLE 3

CLASSIFICATION AND TREATMENT OF CLAIMS

3.1 Classes of Claims and Interests. The categories set forth below classify all Claims and Interests. A Claim or Interest shall be deemed classified in a particular Class only to the extent the Claim or Interest qualifies within the description of that Class and shall be deemed classified in a different Class to the extent that any remainder of such Claim or Interest qualifies within the description of such different Class, except as set forth in a specific class. The treatment with respect to each Class of Claims and Interests provided for in this Plan shall be in full and complete satisfaction, release and discharge of such Claims and Interests.

Class	Description	Status	Entitled to Vote
1	Priority Non-Tax Claims	Unimpaired	No
2	Senior Lender Secured Claims	Impaired	Yes
3	Term Lender Secured Claims	Impaired	Yes
4	Consignment Claims	Impaired	Yes
5	Secured Tax Claims	Unimpaired	No
6	Miscellaneous Secured Claims	Unimpaired	No

7	Unsecured Claims	Impaired	Yes
8	Equity Interests	Impaired	No

3.2 Class 1: Priority Non-Tax Claims.

(a) Class Description. Class 1 consists of all Priority Non-Tax Claims, which include but are not necessarily limited to the following Claims to the extent they are entitled to priority under 11 U.S.C. § 507: Claims relating to unpaid employee wages, salaries or commissions, and Claims relating to contributions to an employee benefit plan.

(b) Treatment. Unless a different treatment is agreed upon by the parties that does not conflict with this Plan or the Bankruptcy Code, each Allowed Priority Non-Tax Claim shall be Unimpaired under the Plan, and, pursuant to section 1124 of the Bankruptcy Code, all of the legal, equitable and contractual rights to which such Claim entitles the Holder in respect of such Claim shall be fully reinstated and retained, and such Allowed Priority Non-Tax Claim (including any amounts to which such Holder is entitled pursuant to section 1124(2) of the Bankruptcy Code) shall be paid in full in accordance with such reinstated rights on the Effective Date or as soon as practically possible thereafter.

(c) Impairment and Voting. Class 1 Claims are Unimpaired and are conclusively deemed to have accepted this Plan pursuant to section 1126(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, Class 1 Claims are not entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan, and the votes of such Claims shall not be solicited.

3.3 Class 2: Senior Lender Secured Claim.

(a) Class Description. Class 2 consists of the Allowed Secured Claim of the Senior Lender.

(b) Treatment. Unless a different treatment is agreed upon by the parties that does not conflict with this Plan or the Bankruptcy Code, upon the Closing of the Sale, all liabilities and obligations with respect to the Senior Lender Secured Claim shall be an Allowed Secured Claim and assumed and satisfied in full by the Buyer pursuant to the terms of the APA.

(c) Impairment and Voting. The Class 2 Claim is Impaired and the Senior Lender is entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

3.4 Class 3 Term Lender Secured Claim.

(a) Class Description. Class 3 consists of the Allowed Secured Claim of the Term Lender.

(b) Treatment. Unless a different treatment is agreed upon by the parties that does not conflict with this Plan or the Bankruptcy Code, upon the Closing of the Sale, obligations in the amount of \$6,000,000 of the Term Lender Secured Claim shall be an Allowed Secured Claim and assumed and satisfied in full by the Buyer pursuant to the terms of the APA. The balance of the Term Lender Claims shall be treated as an Allowed Unsecured Claim in Class 7

in the amount of \$28,400,000 for voting purposes only, and any Class 7 distribution that would be made on account of the Allowed Class 7 Claim of the Term Lender is waived.

(c) Impairment and Voting. The Class 3 Claim is Impaired and the Term Lender is entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

3.5 Class 4 Consignment Claims.

(a) Class Description. Class 4 consists of any Allowed Consignment Claims.

(b) Treatment. Unless a different treatment is agreed upon by the parties that does not conflict with this Plan or the Bankruptcy Code, each Holder of an Allowed Consignment Claim shall receive the following treatment in full and complete satisfaction, release and discharge of such Claim, based upon whether they vote to accept or reject the Plan.

(i) Each Holder of an Allowed Consignment Claim that votes to accept the Plan and become a “Consenting Consignment Vendor” under the APA shall receive one of the following two treatments at their option as selected on their Ballot (failure to select an option results in the Buyer selecting the option for that Consenting Consignment Vendor):

Payment Option 1: Such Holder shall be entitled to its 503(b)(9) Consignment Claim paid in Cash within ten (10) Business Days after such claim is Allowed, provided the undisputed portion of any such Claim shall be paid at the Closing regardless if such Claim is Allowed as of the Closing, plus an amount equal to ten (10%) percent of the Debtors’ book value for such Consenting Consignment Vendor’s Consignment Goods that are Transferred Inventory under the APA, paid in the month following the month in which such individual items of Transferred Inventory are sold by the Post-Closing Business. In addition, the Buyer will pay ten (10%) percent of the Debtors’ book value for such Consenting Consignment Vendor’s Consignment Goods that are sold by the Debtors between June 15, 2015 and the Closing Date, paid no later than thirty (30) days following the Closing Date.

Payment Option 2: Such Holder shall be entitled to an amount equal to thirty-five (35%) percent of the Debtors’ undisputed book value for such Consenting Consignment Vendor’s Consignment Goods that are Transferred Inventory under the APA, paid in the month following the month in which such individual items of Transferred Inventory are sold by the Post-Closing Business. In addition, the Buyer will pay thirty-five (35%) percent of the Debtors’ undisputed book value for such Consenting Consignment Vendor’s Consignment Goods that are sold by the Debtors between June 15, 2015 and the Closing Date, paid no later than thirty (30) days following the Closing Date. Upon the resolution of any disputed portion of the Debtors’ book value for such Consenting Consignment Vendor’s Consignment Goods, whether consensual or by Bankruptcy Court order, the Buyer will pay 35% of such resolved amount in the month following the month in which such resolution is finalized..

(ii) In either case of Option 1 or Option 2 above, Buyer shall have no liability for failure to market or sell any Consignment Goods that are Transferred Inventory, and if any such Consignment Goods remain unsold one (1) year following the Closing Date, the Buyer shall return to each such Consenting Consignment Vendor their respective unsold Consignment Goods that are Transferred Inventory at no further cost or obligation to the Buyer other than the Buyer arranging and paying for shipment to return such Transferred Inventory to the applicable Consenting Consignment Vendor.

(iii) Each Holder of an Allowed Consignment Claim that does not vote to either accept or reject the Plan shall be treated as a “Consenting Consignment Vendor” under the APA and receive either Payment Option 1 or Payment Option 2 above as chosen by the Buyer.

(iv) Each Holder of an Allowed Consignment Claim that either votes to reject the Plan or fails to vote but files an objection to confirmation of the Plan that is not withdrawn prior to the start of the Confirmation Hearing (collectively a “Rejecting Consignor”) shall not be treated as a Consenting Consignment Vendor and shall retain all of its rights, remedies and claims with respect to the Consignment Goods comprising such Claims.

(A) Upon Closing of the Sale, the Buyer shall not sell the Rejecting Consignor’s Consignment Goods without the written agreement and consent of both the Buyer and the corresponding Rejecting Consignor; provided, however, regardless of any such agreement, in the event the Buyer sells any such Consignment Goods, the Buyer shall hold the Rejecting Consignor’s share of the proceeds from such sale pending resolution of the Rejecting Consignor’s rights, remedies and claims with respect to its Consignment Goods.

(B) The Debtors, with the Buyer’s approval, may elect to return to such Rejecting Consignor its Consignment Goods with the underlying consignment agreement between the parties determining which party is responsible for shipping costs associated with the return of the goods.

(C) The Debtors may elect to seek a Final Order from the Bankruptcy Court (or such other court of competent jurisdiction) determining the rights of the Debtors in the Consignment Goods received from the Rejecting Consignor. In the event such Final Order determines the applicable Consignment Goods are treated as goods sold to the Debtors, then such Consignment Goods or their proceeds shall be treated as Assets under the APA and transferred by the Debtors, or the Plan Administrator on behalf of the Debtors, to the Buyer without further court order.

(c) Impairment and Voting. The Class 4 Claims are Impaired and are entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

3.6 Class 5: Secured Tax Claims.

(a) Class Description. Class 5 consists of Allowed Secured Tax Claims.

(b) Treatment. Unless a different treatment is agreed upon by the parties that does not conflict with this Plan or the Bankruptcy Code, upon the later of thirty (30) days after the Effective Date and the last date that the Secured Tax Claim comes due under applicable law without incurring a penalty, the Holder of such Allowed Secured Tax Claim shall receive (i) Cash equal to the value of its Allowed Secured Tax Claim at the time, (ii) the return of the Holder's collateral securing the Secured Tax Claim, or (iii) such other less favorable treatment as to which the Debtors, the Buyer and such Holder shall have agreed upon in writing. Any Holders of an Allowed Secured Tax Claim shall retain its Lien in the collateral securing such Claim (or the proceeds thereof to the extent sold by the Debtors free and clear of such Lien) to the same extent and with the same priority as such Lien held as of the Petition Date until such time as (A) the Holder of such Allowed Secured Tax Claim has received the treatment described above or (B) such purported Lien has been determined by an order of the Bankruptcy Court to be invalid or otherwise avoidable. To the extent a Secured Tax Claim exceeds the value of the interest of the Estate in the property that secures such Claim, such Claim shall be deemed disallowed pursuant to Bankruptcy Code section 502(b)(3).

(c) Impairment and Voting. The Class 5 Claims are Unimpaired as they are being satisfied in full, and holders thereof are not entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan. The votes of such Claims shall not be solicited.

3.7 Class 6: Miscellaneous Secured Claims.

(a) Class Description. Class 6 consists of Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claims. The Debtors are not aware of any Miscellaneous Secured Claims and have prepared Class 6 merely to address the contingency of any Other Secured Claims being filed against the Debtors and Allowed by the Court.

(b) Treatment. Unless a different treatment is agreed upon by the parties that does not conflict with this Plan or the Bankruptcy Code, each Holder of an Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim shall receive, in the sole discretion of the Debtors, the Buyers or the Plan Administrator, as the case may be: (a) Cash equal to the amount of such Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim; (b) Reinstatement of such Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim; (c) return of the property securing such Miscellaneous Secured Claim; or (d) such other treatment on such other terms and conditions as may be agreed upon in writing by the Holder of such Claim and the Debtors, the Buyers or the Plan Administrator, as the case may be. Nothing herein prevents or prohibits the Debtors from challenging the allowance of any Claim as a Miscellaneous Secured Claim or from contending that such Claim constitutes an Unsecured Claim.

(c) Impairment and Voting. The Class 6 Claims are Unimpaired as they are being satisfied in full, and holders thereof are not entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

3.8 Class 7: Unsecured Claims.

(a) Class Description. Class 7 consists of all Allowed Unsecured Claims.

(b) Treatment. Unless a different treatment is agreed upon by the parties that does not conflict with this Plan or the Bankruptcy Code, each Holder of an Allowed Unsecured Claim will receive (i) upon the Effective Date, a release from any liability under Avoidance Actions; plus (ii) a Pro Rata share of Distributions available from the Unencumbered Settlement Cash and any other Assets (following liquidation into Cash) that remain property of the Debtors' Estates after the Closing Date of the Sale.

(c) Impairment and Voting. Class 7 Claims are Impaired and are entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

3.9 Class 8: Equity Interests.

(a) Class Description. Class 8 consists of all Allowed Interests in the Debtors.

(b) Treatment. All Interests in the Debtors shall be extinguished and terminated and the Holders of such Interests shall not receive or retain anything on account of such Interests.

(c) Impairment and Voting. Class 8 Interests are Impaired and are conclusively deemed to have rejected this Plan pursuant to section 1126(g) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, Class 8 Interests are not entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

3.10 Reservation. Nothing herein shall constitute an admission as to the nature, validity, or amount of the Claims or Interests in each of the Classes designated in this Plan. The Debtors reserve the right to object to any and all Claims and Interests.

ARTICLE 4

ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION OF PLAN

4.1 Impaired Classes Entitled to Vote. Classes 2, 3, 4, and 7 are Impaired and are entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

(a) Acceptance By An Impaired Class. Pursuant to section 1126(c) of the Bankruptcy Code, an Impaired Class of Claims shall have accepted the Plan if: (a) the Holders of at least two-thirds (2/3) in dollar amount of the Allowed Claims actually voting in such Class (other than Claims held by any Holder designated pursuant to section 1126(e) of the Bankruptcy Code) have timely and properly voted to accept the Plan, and (b) more than one-half (1/2) in number of the Holders of such Allowed Claims actually voting in such Class (other than Claims held by any Holder designated pursuant to section 1126(e) of the Bankruptcy Code) have timely and properly voted to accept the Plan..

4.2 Unimpaired Classes Presumed To Accept Plan. Classes 1, 5 and 6 are Unimpaired under the Plan. Pursuant to section 1126(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, such Classes are conclusively presumed to have accepted the Plan.

4.3 Impaired Classes Presumed To Reject Plan. Class 8 is Impaired under Plan. Pursuant to section 1126(g) of the Bankruptcy Code, such Class is conclusively presumed to have rejected the Plan.

4.4 Estimation of Claims for Voting Purposes. The Debtors may at any time request the Bankruptcy Court to estimate any contingent, unliquidated or disputed Claim pursuant to section 502(c) of the Bankruptcy Code for any reason or purpose, including for purposes of voting on the Plan.

4.5 Designation of Votes. The Debtors reserve all of their rights under section 1126(e) of the Bankruptcy Code to request the Court to designate any vote to accept or reject the Plan that was not made in good faith.

4.6 Cramdown If all applicable requirements for Confirmation of the Plan are met as set forth in section 1129(a)(1) through (13) of the Bankruptcy Code except subsection (8) thereof, the Debtors may request that the Bankruptcy Court confirm the Plan in accordance with section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, notwithstanding the requirements of section 1129(a)(8) thereof, on the bases that the Plan is fair and equitable, and does not discriminate unfairly with respect to each Class of Claims or Interests that is Impaired under, and has not accepted, the Plan.

ARTICLE 5

EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES

5.1 General Information. Attached as Exhibit "C" to the Disclosure Statement is a summary of the Debtors' Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases, along with the Debtors' calculation of the Cure Costs corresponding to such contracts and leases. The Debtors' assumption and assignment and/or rejection of such contracts and leases shall be determined and governed generally by the APA, which are referred to in the APA as the "Assumed Contracts" and the "Assumed Real Property Leases" respectively. It is contemplated the Buyer will assume many if not most of such contracts and leases, and that it will designate the treatment of most of such contracts and leases as of the Closing Date of the Sale. However, for a limited period of time after the Closing Date not to exceed September 9, 2015 (i.e., the Designation Period), the Buyer shall have the ability to designate contracts or leases to be assumed or rejected if such contracts or leases were not already designated as such as of the Closing Date, and in accordance with the APA, the Buyer shall pay the obligations that arise under such designated contracts and leases during the Designation Period and Post-Closing Occupancy Period. The process for the assumption and assignment or rejection of such designated contracts or leases is set forth in the APA and the Sale Order approving the APA. The Debtors intend to reject all Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases that are not designated to be assumed and assigned to Buyer as part of the Sale. Pursuant to the procedures described in Section 5.2 below, counterparties to such contracts and leases will be notified as to which contracts and leases are designated to be assumed or rejected by the Debtors' filing of "Assumption Notice(s)" or "Rejection Notice(s)" with the Bankruptcy Court and serving such notices on the counterparties to such contract and leases.

5.2 Treatment of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases.

(a) Assumption and Assignment. The Debtors shall assume and assign to Buyer all of the Debtors' Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases that are designated by the Buyer as Assumed Contracts and Assumed Real Property Leases pursuant to the APA.

(b) Cure Costs / Adequate Assurance. The Debtors shall pay and perform the Cure Costs with funds received from the Buyer (or cause the Buyer to pay and perform such Cure Costs) needed to assume and assign the corresponding Assumed Contracts and Assumed Real Property Leases. If for any particular contract or lease there is an unresolved dispute as of the Effective Date pertaining to (i) the amount or nature of the Cure Costs, (ii) the Buyer's ability to provide "adequate assurance of future performance" under section 365, or (iii) any other matter pertaining to assumption and assignment, then the Cure Costs shall be paid within ten (10) days following entry of a Final Order by the Bankruptcy Court resolving the dispute and approving the assumption and assignment to Buyer; provided, however, that the Debtors, with the Buyer's approval, shall be authorized to reject any contract or lease to the extent the amount of the Cure Costs determined by such Final Order or any other issue renders the assumption and assignment of such contract or lease unfavorable to the Buyer in its sole judgment, even if such rejection occurs after a prior indication of assumption. Any dispute regarding Cure Costs or other issues regarding assumption and assignment may be resolved consensually by the parties without a hearing or order from the Bankruptcy Court by the filing of a written stipulation by the parties with the Bankruptcy Court; provided nothing shall prohibit the Bankruptcy Court from also entering a consent order resolving the dispute, without a hearing, if it is desired or submitted by the parties. **Any objection to the proposed Cure Cost amounts listed on the attached Cure Cost Schedule (the "Cure Objection") must be filed with the Bankruptcy Court no later than the deadline for objecting to the confirmation of the Plan. If no timely Cure Objection is filed, the Cure Costs listed in the Cure Cost Schedule will be the only amounts necessary under section 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code to cure the monetary defaults under the contracts and leases set forth in the Cure Cost Schedule. If a Cure Objection or other objection to the assumption and assignment was previously filed in the Bankruptcy Case prior to the date of this Plan by a Person, such Person is not required to re-file such objection.**

(c) Rejection of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases. The Debtors shall reject all of the Debtors' Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases that are not designated by the Buyer as Assumed Contracts and Assumed Real Property Leases pursuant to the APA. The effective date for the rejection of any particular contracts or leases shall be determined by the Sale Order.

(d) Abandonment of Property. To the extent the Debtors' interest in any personal property located at any premises subject to a rejected lease has little or no value, or if the preservation of such property would be burdensome to the estate, the Debtors or Plan Administrator shall be authorized to abandon such property without the need for any court order or hearing, effective as of the Rejection Effective Date, by providing written notice of such abandonment in the Rejection Notice or otherwise, with such abandonment taking effect on the date such abandonment notice is filed with the Bankruptcy Court. Any disputes or objections to such abandonment shall be resolved by the Bankruptcy Court.

(e) Treatment of Security Deposits. With respect to lease security deposits

that constitute an Excluded Asset and were provided by the Debtors to any landlord or contract counterparty, the Debtors (or as applicable, the Plan Administrator) shall retain all rights in such deposits. Any disputes regarding the entitlement to such security deposits, or any offsets made against such security deposits, shall be resolved by the Bankruptcy Court.

(f) Bar Date for Rejection Damages Claims. Claims arising out of the rejection of any executory contract or unexpired lease pursuant to this Plan must be filed with the Bankruptcy Court no later than thirty (30) days after the Rejection Effective Date. Any Claim not filed within such time period shall be forever barred. The Debtors and the Plan Administrator shall have the right to object to any Claim arising out of the rejection of an executory contract or unexpired lease.

(g) Treatment of Rejection Claims. Claims arising out of the rejection of executory contracts and unexpired leases shall, pursuant to section 502(g) of the Bankruptcy Code, be Impaired and treated as Class 7 Unsecured Claims.

ARTICLE 6

MEANS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PLAN

6.1 The Sale. The means for the implementation of the Plan shall be provided through the Closing of the Sale to the Buyer. The entry of the Sale Order shall constitute (a) approval of the APA, and (b) authorization for the Debtors to take all steps reasonably necessary to consummate the APA in order to implement the Plan.

(a) Sale Free and Clear. Pursuant to section 363(f) and sections 1123(a)(5)(D), (b)(4) and (b)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code, the entry of Sale Order shall constitute approval for the sale and transfer of the Assets to Buyer free and clear of all Liens, Claims, interests and encumbrances, except for any Permitted Liens (as defined in the APA).

(b) Exemption from Transfer Taxes. Pursuant to section 1146(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, any transfers from the Debtors to the Buyer or to any other Person or Entity pursuant to this Plan shall not be subject to any document recording tax, stamp tax, conveyance fee, intangibles or similar tax, mortgage tax, real estate transfer tax, mortgage recording tax or other similar tax or governmental assessment. The Confirmation Order shall direct the appropriate state or local governmental units and officials to forego the collection of any such tax or governmental assessment and to accept for filing and recordation any of the foregoing instruments or other documents without the payment of any such tax or governmental assessment.

(c) Wind Down Payment Pursuant to the APA, Buyer shall pay, or shall assume the obligation to pay, up to \$150,000 for the Wind Down Expenses (as defined in the APA) associated with the wind down and closing of the Debtors' Bankruptcy Case.

(d) Buyer Standing. Upon the Effective Date, the Buyer shall have the rights of the Debtors and their estates, including derivative standing pursuant to Sections 105 and 1109 of the Bankruptcy Code, with respect to all Assumed Liabilities and Consignment Goods, with the right and power to initiate, prosecute and settle any and all rights, claims, defenses, causes of

action and objections related to any and all such Assumed Liabilities and Consignment Goods, and neither the Debtors' nor their estates, nor any other party granted derivative standing thereof, shall settle or otherwise validate or compromise any of the Assumed Liabilities or Consignment Goods without the prior written consent of the Buyer.

(e) Turnover of Assets Post-Closing. Pursuant to the APA, the Debtors shall promptly deliver to the Buyer any Cash, checks, Inventory or other property they may receive or that are determined to be owned by the Debtors after the Closing in respect of the Assets, including the Transferred Accounts Receivable, credit card receipts and any Consignment Goods that are determined by an Order of the Bankruptcy Court to be owned by the Sellers.

(f) Transfer of Bank Accounts and Cash Management System. Pursuant to the APA, upon Closing the Debtors shall transfer their financial institution accounts including their cash management system to the Buyer. The Debtors shall open new accounts for their post-Effective Date wind down activities.

6.2 Revesting of Property in the Estate. Upon the Effective Date, all of the Excluded Assets and other possible property of the Debtors not transferred to the Buyer or another Person pursuant to the APA, shall vest in the Estate on the date such property becomes an Excluded Asset, free and clear of all Liens, Claims, encumbrances and interests in accordance with section 1141 of the Bankruptcy Code, but subject to the rights of Holders of Allowed Claims to obtain any distributions provided for in this Plan.

6.3 Plan Administrator. Upon the Effective Date, Gary Murphey, a Director at Resurgence Financial Services, LLC and the Debtors' financial advisor in the Bankruptcy Case, shall be designated as the plan administrator (the "Plan Administrator") to administer the Estate's assets in accordance with this Plan. His compensation will be \$375 per hour plus reasonable out of pocket expenses, pursuant to a customary engagement letter to be entered into as of the Effective Date. In general, the Plan Administrator shall be the representative of the Debtors and their Estates appointed pursuant to section 1123(b)(3)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code. In the event of the death or resignation of the Plan Administrator, then the designated Plan Administrator shall be Missy Johnson, CPA from Resurgence Financial Services, LLC.

(a) General Duties and Powers of Plan Administrator. The Plan Administrator shall have fiduciary duties to the Estate in the same manner that, but to no greater extent than would members of an official committee of creditors appointed pursuant to section 1102 of the Bankruptcy Code have fiduciary duties to the creditor constituents represented by such a committee. The Plan Administrator shall: (a) possess the rights of a party in interest pursuant to section 1109(b) of the Bankruptcy Code for all matters related to the Bankruptcy Case and, in connection therewith, shall have the right to appear, to be heard, to participate in, and to receive notices on all matters involving the Debtors and the Bankruptcy Case brought before the Bankruptcy Court or other courts; (b) have the authority to act on behalf of the Debtors in all adversary proceedings, contested matters or civil actions pending in the Bankruptcy Court or elsewhere; and (c) have the authority to retain such personnel or professionals (including, without limitation, legal counsel, accountants, auditors and tax return professionals, and other agents, including any professionals that have provided professional services to the Debtors prior to the Effective Date) as he deems appropriate and compensate such

personnel and professionals as he deems appropriate, all without prior notice to or approval of the Bankruptcy Court.

(b) Liquidation of The Estates. Subject to any applicable provisions of this Plan, the Plan Administrator shall take such steps as are reasonably necessary to collect and liquidate the assets vested in the Estate and to make Distributions to Holders of Allowed Claims in accordance with this Plan. In connection therewith, the Plan Administrator shall have the power and/or responsibility:

(i) To file all necessary tax returns on behalf of the Debtors and their Estates, together with any other appropriate or necessary documents related to municipal, state, federal or other tax law;

(ii) To make all Distributions to Holders of Allowed Claims as provided for or contemplated by the Plan;

(iii) To object to any Claims (disputed or otherwise), with such objections to be made in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, the Local Rules of the Bankruptcy Court, except as ordered otherwise;

(iv) To prosecute, collect, settle or compromise any Claim or cause of action belonging to the Estate, including initiating adversary proceedings, lawsuits, or civil actions in the name of the Debtors that are deemed reasonably necessary to carry out such objectives;

(v) To maintain escrow accounts, reserve, or other deposit or banking accounts, and to maintain appropriate books and records;

(vi) To pay fees incurred pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6) (as funded pursuant to the APA) and to file with the Bankruptcy Court and serve on the United States Trustee all required monthly or quarterly reports until such time as a final decree is entered closing this Chapter 11 Case or the Case is converted or dismissed, or the Court orders otherwise; provided that the Estate shall no longer be required to file and serve monthly operating reports, or may file and serve operating reports with respect to periods greater than one month, in the event the Plan Administrator is so advised by the United States Trustee;

(vii) To abandon or destroy any property, records or documents that the Plan Administrator concludes have no meaningful or practical benefit to creditors of the Estate, are too burdensome or cost-prohibitive to maintain and preserve, or too impractical to liquidate and distribute;

(viii) To wind-up the affairs of the Debtors including, but not limited to, causing the dissolution of the Debtors, seeking a final decree in the Bankruptcy Case and closing the Bankruptcy Case; and

(ix) To do all other acts or things not inconsistent with the provisions of the Plan that the Plan Administrator deems reasonably necessary or desirable with respect to implementing the Plan.

6.4 Dissolution of the Debtors. The Plan Administrator shall be authorized and directed to dissolve the Debtors prior to the closing of the Bankruptcy Case, and to take such actions, or file such documents, reasonably necessary to effectuate such dissolution. Prior to dissolving the Debtors, the Plan Administrator may in his discretion maintain the corporate status of the Debtors if deemed reasonably necessary or desirable to aid in the winding down the Debtors' affairs and liquidating the assets in the Estate.

6.5 Dissolution of the Committee. On the Effective Date, (A) the Committee shall be automatically dissolved and all of its members, Professionals and agents shall be deemed released of their duties, responsibilities and obligations, and shall be without further duties, responsibilities and authority in connection with the Debtors, the Bankruptcy Case, the Plan or its implementation, and (B) the Term Lender Complaint filed by the Committee shall be deemed dismissed with prejudice by the Committee. Notwithstanding, the Committee shall continue to exist solely to prosecute any applications for payment of its fees and expenses and reimbursement of member's expenses, and for purposes of filing a dismissal of the Term Lender Complaint.

6.6 Claims Oversight Committee. Prior to dissolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 6.5, the Committee shall designate two of its members to serve on a "Claims Oversight Committee," such committee shall become effective on the Effective Date. Prior to filing an objection to or settling a Claim following the Effective Date, the Plan Administrator shall first provide advance notice (a minimum of five (5) Business Days prior to filing any objections to or settling any Claims), and consult (using reasonable efforts) with the Claims Oversight Committee regarding the Claims Oversight Committee's position and opinion on the merits of such proposed objection or settlement. The Plan Administrator shall have final authority on the filing of objections to or in seeking approval of a settlement of Claims. The Claims Oversight Committee and its members shall serve uncompensated. The Claims Oversight Committee may hire professionals at its own expense.

6.7 Causes of Action and Settlement.

(a) **Debtors' Release of Certain Avoidance Actions.** Upon the Effective Date, each of the Releasing Parties hereby waive and release all Persons from any Avoidance Actions and further covenant not to sue upon such Avoidance Actions; provided, however, that the foregoing waiver, release and covenant shall not apply to a Rejecting Consignor in any capacity of such Rejecting Consignor.

(b) **Debtors' Release of Secured Lenders and DIP Lender.** Upon the Effective Date, each of the Releasing Parties hereby fully, completely and unconditionally release, remise and acquit, and forever discharge the Senior Lender, the Term Lender and the DIP Lender, their respective Successors and Affiliates, including, without limitation, all past and present officers, directors, employees, shareholders, managers and attorneys of or for Jackson Investment Group,

LLC, and each of them, of and from any and all Released Claims; and on the Effective Date the Term Lender Complaint filed by the Committee shall be dismissed with prejudice.

(c) Debtors' Release of Directors and Officers. Upon the Effective Date, each of the Releasing Parties hereby fully, completely and unconditionally release, remise and acquit, and forever discharge the Directors and Officers, their respective Successors and Affiliates, including, without limitation, all past and present officers, directors, employees, shareholders, managers and attorneys of or for Jackson Investment Group, LLC, and each of them, of and from any and all Released Claims.

(d) Debtors' Release of Committee. Upon the Effective Date, each of the Releasing Parties hereby fully, completely and unconditionally release, remise and acquit, and forever discharge the Committee (and its members in their official capacity only), its respective Successors and Affiliates, and each of them, of and from any and all Released Claims; provided, however, the foregoing release shall not apply to any Person that is a Rejecting Consignor or to any claim allowance and reconciliation process in the Debtors' Bankruptcy Case.

(e) Additional Provisions Regarding the Releases in Subsections (b), (c) and (d) above.

(i) The Releasing Parties and each of them further covenant and agree that neither they, nor any of them, will assert, initiate, institute, prosecute, participate in or maintain, or will instigate, abet or encourage any other person or entity to assert, initiate, institute, prosecute, participate in or maintain, any claim or action of any kind, currently or in the future, against any of the above released parties with respect to any of the Released Claims.

(ii) The Releasing Parties severally agree that such Releasing Party shall not pursue any claim or action of any type or nature that such Releasing Party may have, claim to have or assert to have, of any type or nature (including any such claims, demands and causes of action that have not been discharged that may hereafter accrue or arise or which they may in the future acquire in any way), against any non-released Person, that would result in such non-released Person seeking damages, contribution, indemnity, right of set off or any other economic benefit or recovery against an above released party with respect to any Released Claim (a "Resulting Claim"), unless such Releasing Party shall have executed an indemnity in favor of, and in form and substance satisfactory to, the party released above, as applicable, for payment (not collection) of any liability, payment obligations and costs (including, without limitation, advancement of attorneys' and other litigation advisory fees and expenses) that may be incurred in connection with such Resulting Claim.

(iii) The releases and related provisions in subsections (b) through (e) above do not, and are not intended to: (x) include non-consensual releases by third parties of any direct cause of action such third party may have against an above released party; or (y) have the effect of releasing any claim or cause of action, if

any, arising under the APA, provided that the negotiation of the APA shall not form the basis for any claim or recovery therein.

(iv) The releases and related provisions in subsections (b) through (e) above shall be effective upon the Effective Date without the need for the execution and delivery of additional documentation or the entry of any additional Orders of the Bankruptcy Court other than the Confirmation Order.

(f) Other Causes of Action. To the extent any Claims or causes of action, subject to subsections (a) through (e) above, constitute Excluded Assets that are vested in the Estate, then in accordance with section 1123(b)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors and the Estate will retain and may (but shall not be required to) enforce all such causes of action except to the extent such Claims or causes of action have been waived, released or settled pursuant to this Plan. Specifically, the Debtors and the Estate retain any and all (i) Avoidance Actions set forth above in the “provided, however” clause in subsection (a) above, (ii) any and all claims against Rejecting Consignors in any capacity, including counterclaims asserted by the Debtors against Plaintiffs in the Consignment Lawsuit who are Rejecting Consignors and (iii) any and all claims and rights regarding the claim allowance and reconciliation process in the Debtors’ Bankruptcy Case. The failure of the Debtors to specifically list any Claim, cause of action, suit, or proceeding does not, and will not be deemed to, constitute a waiver or release by the Debtors or the Estates of such Claim, cause of action, suit, or proceeding.

(g) Settlement with Initial Plaintiffs in the Consignment Lawsuit. In addition to the Class 4 treatment provided in this Plan, on account of the Debtors’ settlement with the initial plaintiffs in the Consignment Lawsuit, the Debtors shall pay the sum of \$500,000 to the Consenting Consignment Vendors that were the initial plaintiffs in the Consignment Lawsuit, to be paid within one (1) Business Day following the first to occur between entry of the Confirmation Order and entry of an order approving the settlement. To the extent the Debtors have not made this payment as of the Closing, the Buyer shall make this payment in accordance with Section 2.3(a)(iv) of the APA. For convenience, the payment shall be made to the attorney of record for such plaintiffs.

(h) Settlement with Unsecured Creditors that Provide Trade Credit to the Buyer Post-Closing. In addition to the Class 7 treatment provided in this Plan, pursuant to Section 2.3(a)(iii) of the APA, the Buyer agrees to pay to each Trade Creditor that portion of the liabilities and obligations owed as of the Petition Date by the Debtors to each Trade Creditor equal to five (5%) percent of the amount, after reduction for any such Trade Creditor’s 503(b)(9) Claim, (A) set forth in the Sellers’ bankruptcy schedules; or (B) of such Trade Creditor’s Claim as may otherwise be agreed to by the Buyer and such Trade Creditor, to be paid by December 31, 2015; provided that such Trade Creditor agrees to provide to the Post-Closing Business Trade Terms for no less than one (1) year following the Closing Date.

6.8 Further Authorization. The Plan Administrator, on behalf of the Debtors, shall be entitled to seek such orders, judgments, injunctions and rulings as it deems necessary or desirable to carry out the intentions and purposes, and to give full effect to the provisions, of this Plan.

ARTICLE 7

DISTRIBUTIONS

7.1 Disbursing Agent. Unless otherwise provided for herein, all Distributions under this Plan shall be made by the Plan Administrator on behalf of the Debtors.

7.2 Distributions of Cash. Any Distribution of Cash made by the Plan Administrator on behalf of the Debtors may be made by check drawn on a domestic bank or by wire transfer from a domestic bank.

7.3 Delivery of Distributions. The Distribution to a Holder of an Allowed Claim shall be made by the Plan Administrator on behalf of the Debtors (a) at the address set forth on the proof of claim filed by such Holder, (b) at the address set forth in any written notices of address change delivered to the Debtors after the date of any related proof of claim, (c) at the addresses reflected in the Schedules if no proof of claim has been filed and the Debtors have not received a written notice of a change of address, or (d) if the Holder's address is not listed in the Schedules, at the last known address of such Holder according to the Debtors' books and records. If any Holder's Distribution is returned as undeliverable, no further Distributions to such Holder shall be made unless and until the Debtors or Plan Administrator are notified of such Holder's then-current address. Amounts in respect of undeliverable Distributions made in Cash shall be retained by the Debtors until such Distributions are claimed.

7.4 Unclaimed Distributions All Distributions returned to the Debtors or Plan Administrator and not claimed within six (6) months of return shall be irrevocably retained by the Debtors notwithstanding any federal or state escheat laws to the contrary and treated as Sellers' Cash purchased by the Buyer under the APA.

7.5 Distributions to Holders as of the Record Date. All Distributions on Allowed Claims shall be made to the Record Holders of such Claims. As of the close of business on the Record Date, the Claims register maintained for the Bankruptcy Case shall be deemed closed, and there shall be no further change in the Record Holder of any Claim. The Debtors and Plan Administrator shall have no obligation to recognize any transfer of any Claim occurring after the Record Date. The Plan Administrator shall instead be entitled to recognize and deal for all purposes under this Plan with the Record Holders as of the Record Date.

7.6 Fractional Dollars. Any other provision of this Plan notwithstanding, the Debtors may make, but shall not be required to make, Distributions or payments of fractions of dollars. Whenever any payment of a fraction of a dollar under this Plan would otherwise be called for, the actual payment may reflect a rounding of such fraction to the nearest whole dollar (up or down), with half dollars or less being rounded down.

7.7 Withholding Taxes. The Debtors or the Plan Administrator, as the case may be, shall comply with all withholding and reporting requirements imposed by any federal, state, local, or foreign taxing authority, and all Distributions under this Plan shall be subject to any such withholding and reporting requirements.

ARTICLE 8

PROVISIONS REGARDING DISPUTED CLAIMS

8.1 Objections to Claims. The Plan Administrator (in consultation with the Claims Oversight Committee), on behalf of the Debtors, shall be entitled to object to Claims, provided, however, the Plan Administrator shall not be entitled to object to Claims (i) that have been Allowed by a Final Order entered by the Bankruptcy Court prior to the Effective Date, or (ii) that are Allowed by the express terms of this Plan. Unless extended by the Bankruptcy Court upon the Plan Administrator's request made prior to the expiration of the then current deadline, the deadline for objecting to Claims (other than 503(b)(9) Claims) shall be thirty (30) days after the Effective Date.

8.2 No Distributions Pending Allowance. Except as otherwise provided herein (including Sections 8.3 and 9.2(d)), no Distributions will be made with respect to any portion of a Claim unless and until any objection to such Claim has been settled, withdrawn or overruled pursuant to a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court.

8.3 Settlements. On and after the Effective Date, the Plan Administrator, on behalf of the Debtors, shall have the authority to compromise, settle, otherwise resolve, or withdraw any objections to Claims or any Retained Action without approval of the Bankruptcy Court. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Plan Administrator may, in its sole discretion, seek approval from the Bankruptcy Court of a proposed settlement when such approval is deemed by the Plan Administrator to be necessary or desirable to achieve and consummate such settlement.

8.4 Setoffs. Subject to section 553 of the Bankruptcy Code, in the event the Debtors have a Claim or cause of action of any nature whatsoever against a Holder of a Claim, the Debtors (or as applicable, the Plan Administrator) may, but are not required to, set off or recoup the Debtors' Claim against such Holder's Claim (and any Distributions or other rights to receive property arising out of such Claim under the Plan) unless any such Claim or cause of action of the Debtors are or will be released under the Plan. Neither the failure to set off nor the allowance of any Holder's Claim under the Plan shall constitute a waiver or release of any Claim or cause of action of the Debtors. For the avoidance of doubt, neither this Section 8.4 nor any other provision of the Plan shall release the setoff and/or recoupment rights of any holder of a Claim in Class 4 and/or Class 7 against the Debtors which setoff and/or recoupment rights are hereby reserved.

ARTICLE 9

CONDITIONS TO CONFIRMATION AND CONSUMMATION OF THE PLAN

9.1 Conditions to Confirmation. The following are conditions precedent to the occurrence of the Confirmation Date, each of which must be satisfied or waived by the Debtors and the Buyer in accordance with Section 9.3.

(a) The entry of an order approving the Disclosure Statement and finding that it contains adequate information pursuant to section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code; and

(b) The proposed Confirmation Order shall be in a form and substance satisfactory to the Debtors and Buyer, after consultation with the Committee.

9.2 Conditions to the Effective Date. The following are conditions precedent to the occurrence of the Effective Date, each of which must be satisfied or waived in writing by the Debtors.

(a) The Confirmation Order shall have been entered in a form and substance satisfactory to the Debtors and Buyer, after consultation with the Committee;

(b) The Sale Order shall have been entered in a form and substance satisfactory to the Buyer in its sole discretion;

(c) Neither the Confirmation Order nor the Sale Order shall not have been stayed, vacated, reversed or modified;

(d) The Closing Date for the Sale to Buyer shall have occurred (including the payment by Buyer of the undisputed portion of 503(b)(9) Claims at the Closing, regardless if such Claims have been Allowed as of the Closing); and

(e) All material documents and agreements necessary to implement the Plan, including the APA, shall have been effected or executed.

9.3 Waiver of Conditions. The conditions set forth in Sections 9.1 and 9.2 that are capable of being waived may be waived at any time by a writing signed by an authorized representative of both the Debtors and the Buyer without notice or order of the Bankruptcy Court.

9.4 Effects of Failure of Conditions. In the event that one or more of the conditions specified in Section 9.2 of the Plan have not occurred (or been waived), upon notification submitted by the Debtors to the Bankruptcy Court: (a) the Confirmation Order, automatically and without further order of the Bankruptcy Court, shall be, and shall be deemed, vacated, null and void, with no force or legal effect whatsoever; (b) no distributions under the Plan shall be made; (c) all Property of the Estates shall remain with (or revert in) the Debtors' Estates; (d) the Debtors and all Holders of Claims and Interests shall be restored to the status quo ante as of the day immediately preceding the Confirmation Date as though the Confirmation Date never occurred; and (e) the Debtors' obligations with respect to the Claims and Interests shall remain unchanged and nothing contained herein shall constitute or be deemed a waiver or release of any Claims or Interests by or against the Debtors or any other Person or Entity or to prejudice in any manner the rights of the Debtors, the Committee or any Person or Entity in any further proceedings involving the Debtors.

ARTICLE 10

EFFECT OF CONFIRMATION

10.1 Injunction. Entry of the Confirmation Order shall act as a permanent injunction against any Person commencing or continuing any action, employment of process, or act to collect, offset, or recover any Claim or Cause of Action satisfied, released, or discharged under this Plan to the fullest extent authorized or provided by the Bankruptcy Code, including, without limitation, to the fullest extent provided for or authorized by §§ 524 and 1141 thereof.

10.2 Exculpation and Limitation of Liability. The Debtors, the Committee (and its members in their official capacity only), the Buyer and the Plan Administrator and their respective members, managers, officers, directors, employees, advisors, attorneys, representatives, financial advisors, investment bankers, or agents and any of such parties' successors and assigns, shall not have or incur, and are hereby released from, any claim, obligation, cause of action, or liability to one another or to any Holder of any Claim or Interest, or any other party-in-interest, or any of its respective agents, employees, representatives, financial advisors, attorneys, or Affiliates, or any of their successors or assigns, for any act or omission in connection with, relating to, or arising out of the Bankruptcy Case, the negotiation and filing of this Plan, the filing of the Bankruptcy Case, the pursuit of confirmation of this Plan, the consummation of this Plan, or the administration of this Plan or the property to be distributed under this Plan, except for their willful misconduct or gross negligence, and in all respects shall be entitled to reasonably rely upon the advice of counsel with respect to its duties and responsibilities under this Plan. Nothing contained in this section shall preclude or impair any Holder of an Allowed Claim from filing an action in the Bankruptcy Court against the released parties above to compel the making of Distributions contemplated or required by or to otherwise enforce the terms of the Plan on account of such Claim.

ARTICLE 11

RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

11.1 Retention of Jurisdiction. Subsequent to the Effective Date, the Bankruptcy Court shall have or retain jurisdiction for the following purposes:

(a) To adjudicate objections concerning the allowance, priority or classification of Claims and any subordination thereof, and to establish a date or dates by which objections to Claims must be filed to the extent not established herein;

(b) To liquidate the amount of any disputed, contingent or unliquidated Claim, to estimate the amount of any disputed, contingent or unliquidated Claim, to establish the amount of any reserve required to be withheld from any distribution under this Plan on account of any disputed, contingent or unliquidated Claim;

(c) To resolve all matters related to the rejection, and assumption and/or assignment of any Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease of the Debtor;

(d) To hear and rule upon all Claims or causes of action commenced and/or pursued by the Debtors or Plan Administrator;

(e) To hear and rule upon all applications for compensation of Professionals;

(f) To remedy any defect or omission or reconcile any inconsistency in this Plan, as may be necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of this Plan;

(g) To construe or interpret any provisions in this Plan and to issue such orders as may be necessary for the implementation, execution and consummation of this Plan, to

the extent authorized by the Bankruptcy Court;

(h) To adjudicate controversies arising out of the administration of the Estates or the implementation of this Plan;

(i) To make such determinations and enter such orders as may be necessary to effectuate all the terms and conditions of this Plan, including the Distribution of funds from the Estate and the payment of claims;

(j) To determine any suit or proceeding brought by the Debtors and/or the Plan Administrator to recover property under any provisions of the Bankruptcy Code;

(k) To hear and determine any tax disputes concerning the Debtors and to determine and declare any tax effects under this Plan;

(l) To determine such other matters as may be provided for in this Plan or the Confirmation Order or as may be authorized by or under the provisions of the Bankruptcy Code;

(m) To determine any controversies, actions or disputes that may arise under the provisions of this Plan, or the rights, duties or obligations of any Person under the provisions of this Plan;

(n) To adjudicate any suit, action or proceeding seeking to enforce any provision of, or based on any matter arising out of, or in connection with, any agreement pursuant to which the Debtors sold any of its assets during the Bankruptcy Case; and

(o) To enter a Final Decree.

11.2 Alternative Jurisdiction. In the event that the Bankruptcy Court is found to lack jurisdiction to resolve any matter, then the District Court shall hear and determine such matter. If the District Court does not have jurisdiction, then the matter may be brought before any court having jurisdiction with regard thereto.

11.3 Final Decree. After all rights, duties, and obligations of the Debtors and/or the Plan Administrator have been satisfied or waived under this Plan, the Plan Administrator may file a motion for entry of a Final Decree. The Final Decree may provide for a release and discharge of the Plan Administrator.

ARTICLE 12

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

12.1 Modification of the Plan. The Debtors or the Plan Administrator on behalf of the Debtors may modify this Plan pursuant to section 1127 of the Bankruptcy Code and as herein provided, to the extent applicable law permits, and after consultation with the Committee. The Debtors or the Plan Administrator on behalf of the Debtors may modify this Plan in accordance with this paragraph, before or after confirmation, without notice or hearing, or after such notice and hearing as the Bankruptcy Court deems appropriate, if the Bankruptcy Court finds that the modification does not materially and adversely affect the rights of any parties in interest which

have not had notice and an opportunity to be heard with regard thereto. The Debtors reserves the right in accordance with section 1127 of the Bankruptcy Code to modify this Plan at any time before the Confirmation Date, after consultation with the Committee.

12.2 Substantive Consolidation.

(a) The Plan serves as a motion seeking, and entry of the Confirmation Order shall constitute, the approval, pursuant to section 105(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, effective as of the Effective Date (but retroactive for solicitation and voting purposes), of the substantive consolidation for voting, confirmation and distribution purposes of the Family Christian, LLC (Case No. 15-00643-jtg), Family Christian Holding, LLC (Case No. 15-00642-jtg), and FCS Giftco, LLC (Case No. 15-00644-jtg).

(b) In the event that the Bankruptcy Court orders partial, or does not order, substantive consolidation, the Debtors reserve the right to (i) proceed with no or partial Plan consolidation, (ii) propose one or more sub-Plans with respect to one or more Debtors, (iii) proceed with confirmation of one or more sub-Plans to the exclusion of the other sub-Plans, (iv) withdraw some or all of the sub-Plans, or (v) withdraw the Plan. Subject to the immediately preceding sentence, the Debtors' inability to confirm any Plan consolidation or sub-Plan, or the Debtors' election to withdraw any Plan consolidation or sub-Plan, shall not impair confirmation or consummation of any other Plan consolidation or sub-Plan.

(c) In the event that the Bankruptcy Court does not order substantive consolidation as requested herein, (i) Claims against the applicable Debtors shall be treated as separate Claims with respect to the estates of such Debtors for all purposes, and such Claims shall be administered as provided in the applicable sub-Plan and (ii) the Debtors shall not be required to re-solicit votes with respect to the Plan or any applicable sub-Plan.

12.3 Personally Identifiable Information of Customers. With respect to the transfer to Buyer of any "Personally Identifiable Information," as that term is defined in Bankruptcy Code Section 101(41A), of the Debtors' customers, the Debtors and Buyer shall comply with the recommendations respecting the treatment of such Personally Identifiable Information by a "Qualified Buyer" as contained in the "Consumer Privacy Ombudsman's Initial Report" (the "CPO Report") filed with the Bankruptcy Court [Docket No. 887], with the Buyer obligated to meet or maintain the existing standards and level of information security currently maintained by the Debtors pursuant to their existing privacy policies, and to provide the opt-out notice to customers generally described in the CPO Report.

12.4 Preparation of Tax Returns. The Debtors or the Plan Administrator on behalf of the Debtors shall file all tax returns and other filings with governmental authorities and may file determination requests under section 505(b) of the Bankruptcy Code to resolve any Disputed Claim relating to taxes with a governmental authority.

12.5 Headings. The headings of the Articles and the sections of this Plan have been used for convenience only and shall not limit or otherwise affect the meaning thereof.

12.6 Revocation of Plan. The Debtors reserve the right, unilaterally and unconditionally, to revoke and/or withdraw this Plan at any time prior to entry of the

Confirmation Order, and upon such revocation and/or withdrawal this Plan shall be deemed null and void and of no force and effect.

12.7 No Admissions; Objection to Claims. Nothing in this Plan shall be deemed to constitute an admission that any individual, corporation, partnership, trust, venture, governmental unit, or any other form of legal entity as being the Holder of a Claim is the Holder of an Allowed Claim, except as expressly provided in this Plan.

12.8 No Bar to Suits. Except as otherwise provided in this Plan, neither this Plan or confirmation hereof shall operate to bar or estop the Debtors or the Plan Administrator on behalf of the Debtors from commencing any cause of action, or any other legal action against any Holder of a Claim or any individual, corporation, partnership, trust, venture, governmental unit, or any other form of legal entity, whether such cause of action, or any other legal action arose prior to or after the Confirmation Date and whether or not the existence of such cause of action, or any other legal action was disclosed in any disclosure statement filed by the Debtors in connection with this Plan or whether or not any payment was made or is made on account of any Claim.

12.9 Exhibits/Schedules. Any exhibits and schedules to this Plan and/or the Disclosure Statement, including the Plan Supplement, and all attachments thereto, are incorporated into and are a part of this Plan as if set forth in full herein.

12.10 Further Assurances. The Debtors, Reorganized Debtors and all Holders of Claims receiving Distributions under this Plan and all other parties in interest may and shall, from time to time, prepare, execute and deliver any agreements or documents and take any other actions as may be necessary or advisable to effectuate the provisions and intent of this Plan.

12.11 Disclaimer Regarding Tax Consequence. Tax consequences to creditors and Interest Holders may result from confirmation of the Plan. Each Holder of a Claim or Interest should seek professional tax advice, including the evaluation of recently enacted or pending legislation, because recent changes in taxation may be complex and lack authoritative interpretation. No specific tax consequences to any Creditor or Holder of an Interest are represented, implied, or warranted. THE PROPONENT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE TAX EFFECT THAT CONSUMMATION OF THE PLAN WILL HAVE ON ANY GIVEN HOLDER OF A CLAIM OR INTEREST. HOLDERS OF CLAIMS OR INTERESTS ARE STRONGLY URGED TO CONSULT THEIR OWN TAX ADVISORS CONCERNING THE FEDERAL, STATE, LOCAL AND FOREIGN TAX CONSEQUENCES OF THE PLAN TO THEIR INDIVIDUAL SITUATION

12.12 Subsequent Conversion. In the event that following the Effective Date any Bankruptcy Case is converted to a case under chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code, all remaining property of that Debtor's Estate as of conversion will become property of that Debtor's Chapter 7 estate.

12.13 United States Trustee Fees The Debtors shall be responsible for timely payment of fees incurred pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6), as funded pursuant to the APA. After confirmation, the Debtors, or the Plan Administrator on behalf of the Debtors, shall file with the

Bankruptcy Court and the United States Trustee a quarterly post confirmation report, in the format specified by the U.S. Trustee, for each quarter that the case remains open. The United States Trustee quarterly fee shall be calculated on all disbursements made following the Effective Date by the Debtors, or the Plan Administrator on behalf of the Debtors, whether pursuant to the Plan or not, until the Bankruptcy Case is closed, converted to chapter 7 or dismissed. The Bankruptcy Court shall retain jurisdiction to decide any post confirmation dispute concerning the United States Trustee quarterly fees.

12.14 Post Effective Date Disputes. After the Effective Date, if the Debtors, or the Plan Administrator on behalf of the Debtors, allegedly fail to comply with the terms of the Plan, any aggrieved creditor who wishes to enforce its rights under the Plan must file a motion with the Bankruptcy Court for whatever relief is appropriate, and the Debtors, or the Plan Administrator on behalf of the Debtors, shall retain all defenses to any such motion.

12.15 Name Change. On the Effective Date, the Debtors' names shall change from Family Christian, LLC to "FCO, LLC", from Family Christian Holding, LLC to "FCH, LLC" and from FCS Giftco, LLC to "FCG, LLC", or such similar names if such names are not available, without the need for the filing of any documents with any state agencies or governmental officials. In addition, the Debtors' names on all pleadings filed with the Bankruptcy Court shall be changed in accordance with this paragraph.

12.16 Closing of Cases. The Confirmation Order, subject to the Effective Date, shall act as a final decree pursuant to section 350 of the Bankruptcy Code formally closing the Bankruptcy Cases of Family Christian Holding, LLC and FCS Giftco, LLC; provided, however, that the Bankruptcy Case of Family Christian, LLC shall remain open until such time as the Plan Administrator files with the Bankruptcy Court such documents required by the Bankruptcy Rules and any applicable orders of the Bankruptcy Court to close such Bankruptcy Case. Upon the Effective Date, counsel for the Debtors shall submit proposed forms of order to the Bankruptcy Court to enter on the docket of Family Christian Holding, LLC and FCS Giftco, LLC to close said Bankruptcy Cases effective on the Effective Date, except for the Bankruptcy Case of Family Christian, LLC.

12.17 Conflicts in Documents. In the event that there is a conflict between the terms of the Sale Order, the Purchase Agreement, the Confirmation Order, this Plan, the Disclosure Statement, any other order of the Court, or any other document, the item in the immediately preceding list that is first listed between the two items shall control.

[signature on next page]

Dated: July 13, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

FAMILY CHRISTIAN, LLC (for itself and
on behalf of the other Debtors)

/s/ Charles Bengochea

By: _____

Name: Charles Bengochea
President and CEO

KELLER & ALMASSIAN, PLC
A. Todd Almassian (P55467)
Greg J. Ekdahl (P67768)
230 East Fulton
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616)364-2100

- and -

BURR & FORMAN LLP
Erich Durlacher (Ga Bar No. 235563)
Brad Baldwin (Ga Bar No. 034220)
171 17th Street, N.W. - Suite 1100
Atlanta, Georgia 30363
(404) 815-3000
Attorneys for the Debtors

EXHIBIT "B"
Continued Objections

OBJECTION	Dkt No.
Simon Property Group Inc. to Washington Prime Group Inc.'s Objection [DN 321] This Joinder adopts WP's objection was to the original sale motion [DN 30] which was withdrawn.	550
Washington Prime Group d/b/a WP Glimcher	559, 837
IA South Frisco Village LLC, IA Fultondale Promenade LLC, MB Sioux City Lakeport LLC, Inland Orlando LaGrange Rd. Outlot LLC and Greenville (Woodruff) WMB LLC	562, 822, 823
Mall Road Shoppes of Florence LLC, Mohawk Properties Two LLC, and Reliance Salisbury LLC	567, 834
Acadia Realty Trust, GEM Realty Capital, Inc., Starwood Retail Partners LLC, The Prudential Insurance Company of America	568, 830
Cornerstone Tinley Park LLC	575
Taubman Landlords a/k/a Fairfax Company Of Virginia L.L.C.	717
Velcor Leasing Corp	720
Henrico County, Virginia	752
Danville Mall	757
Flint Genesee Crossing LLC	765
UPS	766
CTW-Superstition Gateway West, LLC	771
GE Fleet Services	791
GEM Realty Capital Inc. Starwood Retail Partners LLC, and The Prudential Insurance Company of American and Acadia Realty Trust	798

Citadel Crossing Associates [<i>stricken</i>]	804
Facility Source LLC	806
Infor (US), Inc. successor in interest to Lawson Associates, Inc and Epiphany Inc.	809
Los Banos Gravel Co, Inc.	813
Whitehall Crossing A, LLC	815
RPAI Southwest Management LLC and RPAI US Management LLC	818
Greenville (Woodruff) WMB, LLC	822
World Vision USA	826
Baldwin Commons, LLC, CFH Realty III/Sunset Valley, LP, Covington Lakeland Acquisition 1, LLC through 33, LLC, Cranberry Commons Center I Limited Partnership, Ct Retail Properties Finance IV, LLC, Hawthorn Hills Square 1687, LLC, KIR Augusta II, LP, Monroeville SC LP, PK I North Country Plaza LP, PK I Olympia Square, LLC, PL Dulles LLC, PL Millenia Plaza II, LLC, PL Rancho, LP, Ramco Canton LLC, Ramco West Oaks II LLC, Ramco- Gersherson Properties, UrbanCal Oakland Plaza, LLC	833
Anchor Distributors (Whitaker Corporation), Angel Star Inspired Products, Inc., Daywind, Destiny Image, Inc., Dexsa Company, Send The Light Distribution, LLC	836
FacilitySource, LLC f/k/a FacilitySource, Inc.	838
Brixmor Property Group, Inc.	841
DDR Corp., Regency Centers, L.P., Rouse Properties Inc., Weingarten Realty Investors	846
Cole MT Canton Marketplace, LLC and Cole MT Clarksville IN, LLC	856
Cobblestone Square Company, Ltd., Georgia Properties Limited Partnership	859
Inland Eastgate Crossing, L.L.C., IA South Frisco Village, L.L.C., IA Fultondale Promenade, L.L.C., MB Sioux City Lakeport, L.L.C., and Inland Orland LaGrange Rd. Outlot L.L.C.	911

700 Alma Investments LLC	1053
Mall Road Shoppes of Florence, LLC, Mohawk Properties Two, LLC, Reliance Salisbury, LLC	1060
Oracle America, Inc.	1061
Gelco Corporaton, d/b/a GE Fleet Services	1062
Inland Eastgate Crossing, L.L.C., IA South Frisco Village, L.L.C., IA Fultondale Promenade, L.L.C., MB Sioux City Lakeport, L.L.C., and Inland Orland LaGrange Rd. Outlot L.L.C.	1063
Velcor Leasing Corporation	1064
PK I North County Plaza LP, Monroeville S.C., L.P., KIR Augusta II, L.P., CFH Realty III/Sunset Valley, L.P., Hawthorn Hills Square 1687, LLC, Georgia Properties Limited Partnership, Covington Lakeland Acquisition 1, LLC Through Covington Lakeland Acquisition 33, LLC, Ramco-Gershenson Properrties, L.P., Ramco Canton, LLC, and Ramco West Oaks II, LLC	1065
Brixmor Property Group, Inc.	1066
Cole MT Canton Marketplace, LLC and Cole MT Clarksville IN, LLC	1067
Whitehall Crossing A, LLC	1068
DDR Corp., Regency Centers, L.P., Rouse Properties Inc., Weingarten Realty Investors	1070
Infor (US), Inc. successor in interest to Lawson Associates, Inc and Epiphany Inc.	1072
Highland Avenue Plaza, LLC	1074
Citadel Crossing Associates	1075
GEM Realty Capital, Inc., Starwood Retail Partners LLC, The Prudential Insurance Company of America, and Acadia Realty Trust	1077
WP Glimcher Inc., as managing agent for the WP Glimcher Landlords	1079